
Australiana

1.  THE AUSTRALASIAN WHITE CROSS
LEAGUE.  A col lec tion of 17 book lets pub -
lished un der the aus pices of the league in the
1920s. With ti tles such as ‘Pu rity and Im pu rity’,
‘True Man li ness’, ‘The Ves ti bule of Girl-Life’
and ‘What Par ents Should Tell Their Chil dren’,
they are all con cerned with sex education. 
Syd ney, 1920s: all in very good con di tion.        $395

2.  BALFOUR, J.A.  A Sketch Of New South
Wales. Lon don, Smith El der & Co, 1845. First
edi tion: ppvi,136,(24), 8vo, blind stamped cloth
gilt. A fine, vir tu ally mint copy. Fer gu son 3980.
The au thor’s ob ser va tions about the Col ony - he
spent six years liv ing near Bathurst on the west -
ern side of the Blue Moun tains.        $595

3.  BARTON, G. B.  Lit er a ture in New South
Wales [Tog. with] The Po ets and Prose Writ ers of 
New South Wales. Syd ney, Thomas Rich ards,
Gov ern ment Printer; Syd ney, Gibbs, Shallard &
Co., 1866. First edi tions: 8vos, half calf, linen
sides.  Of the first, Fer gu son 6774 says  ‘A se lec -
tive bib li og ra phy of New South Wales pub li ca -
tions to date of pub li ca tion, with valu able his tor -
i cal and bio graph i cal ma te rial and some crit i -
cism of the works of the most no ta ble writ ers. The 
first at tempt to di rect at ten tion to the works of
Co lo nial writ ers’. Fer gu son 6776 de scribes ‘Po -
ets & Prose Writ ers’ as ‘A sup ple ment to Barton’s
‘Lit er a ture in New South Wales’; this work pres -
ents bi og ra phies of 14 Co lo nial writ ers, in clud -
ing W. C. Wen tworth, J. D. Lang, Henry Kend all,
Henry Parkes and others.        $1195

4.  [BLAND, Wil liam].  Let ter from the Aus -
tra lian Pa tri otic As so ci a tion to C. Bull er, Jun.,
Esq., MP. In sup port of the pe ti tion of the col o -
nists of New South Wales, for the con tin u ance of
trans por ta tion of con victs to the col ony, and of
their as sign ment of pri vate ser vice. May 31,
1839 - Revised March 1843. Syd ney, printed
by Dan iel Lov ett Welsh, 1843. First edi tion:
pp66. 8vo, bound, with out wrap pers, in mod ern
leather, gilt let ter ing on spine. There is a crease

down the cen tre of the
pages (presumabley
the pam phlet was
folded be fore bind ing). 
Some scat tered fox ing, 
else very good. The
Mackaness copy, with
book plate. The Aus tra -
lian Pa tri otic As so ci a -
tion was formed in
1835, for the pur pose
of pe ti tion ing for rep -
re sen ta tive gov ern -
ment in the Col ony.
Bland wrote let ters to
var i ous peo ple of in flu -
ence, in this case the
Eng lish mem ber of
par lia ment and re -
former Charles Bull er.
Fer gu son 3554.        $295

5.  BONWICK,
James.  As tron omy

for Young Aus tra lians. Mel bourne, Thomas
Har wood, 1864. First edi tion: pp100 (fi nal. adv);
sm. 8vo, orig i nal limp cloth, gilt let ter ing. A lit tle
stain ing to endpapers, else a very good, clean
copy. In scribed  to fel low au thor and his to rian
‘John Shillinglaw from the Au thor’. Fer gu son
7727. Pescott 54..        $295

6.  [BOYCE, Wil liam, ed i tor].
The Gleaner from Au gust 7 1847, to
Jan u ary 30 1848 Vol ume 1 . Syd -
ney, printed by Rob ert Barr, 1848.
First edi tion: pp[4], 388. 8vo, bound
in full red mo rocco, stamped in gilt
and blind, spines raised in com part -
ments, gilt dec o ra tions and let ter ing.
In a match ing cloth slipcase. The
first 26 is sues of this pe ri od i cal is -
sued with a ti tle page and In dex. The
ed i tor was Wil liam Boyce of the Wes -
leyan Mis sion. The jour nal deals
with Chris tian mat ters both in Aus -
tra lia and over seas, and also in gen -
eral co lo nial news - im mi gra tion,
com mu ni ca tions be tween Aus tra lia
and Eng land, ship ping ar riv als and
de par tures, vis its from over seas dig -
ni tar ies, pas to ral and ag ri cul tural
news, as well as some po etry and
prose. Ferguson 4771.        $1100

7.  BRAIM, Thomas Henry.  A His tory of
New South Wales, from its Set tle ment to the
Close of the Year 1844.Two vol umes. Lon -
don, Rich ard Bentley, 1846: ppvi,320,342, 2
litho plates, text ills; 8vo, orig i nal green cloth,
gilt let ter ing, orig i nal cloth laid over new spines,
spot ting to mar gins and rear of plates, else a very
good set. Fer gu son 4241. Braim, a Church of
Eng land Cler gy man, ar rived in the Col ony in
1835 to take up the post of Head mas ter of Hobart
Town Gram mar School. His sup port of Gov er nor
Ar thur’s lib eral pol i cies on ed u ca tion and the ab -
orig i nal ques tion brough him into dis fa vour in
Hobart. In 1842, with a rec om men da tion from
Bishop Broughton, he was ap pointed Head mas -
ter of Syd ney Col lege (now Syd ney Gram mar),
af ter the re tire ment of Wil liam Cape.        $395

8.  [BROUGHTON. W. G.].  Min utes of Pro -
ceed ings at a Meet ing of Met ro pol i tan and Suf -
fra gan Bish ops of the Prov ince of Australasia,
held at Syd ney from Oc to ber 1st to No vem ber 1st 
A. D. 1850. Syd ney, printed by Kemp and
Fairfax, [1850]: pp24, first and last pages laid
down on new pa per. Bound in quar ter leather,
cloth sides, gilt let ter ing on spine. Scat tered fox -
ing and tan ning, some chip ping to pa per edges,
else a nice copy in this mod ern bind ing. ‘The
con ven ing and as sem bling of the Con fer ence of
Bish ops... in 1850... was the crown ing event in
Broughton’s ca reer’ (Whitington). At tended by
Bish ops Short (Adelaide), Selwyn (New Zea -
land), Nixon (Tas ma nia), Tyr rell (New cas tle),
and Perry (Mel bourne), its pur pose was to ad -
dress prob lems, both lo cal and of gen eral in ter -
est, which faced the Church of Eng land in Aus -
tra lia and New Zea land. The ob jects of the con -
fer ence were dis cus sions on fu ture syn ods and
con ven tions, the dis ci plin ing of clergy, the Lit -
urgy, and ed u ca tion, both in schools and the
newly formed Uni ver sity of Syd ney. Fer gu son
5320.        $495

9.  [BROUGHTON, W.G].
 Cor re spon dence be tween

the Right Rev er end the
Lord Bishop of Syd ney and
Met ro pol i tan, and the Rev -
er ends F. T. C. Rus sell, and
P. T. Beamish, Deacons. 
Syd ney, printed by Kemp
and Fairfax, 1849: pp60,
last page blank with an obit -
u ary for Rev. Sir Kelso
King  tipped onto blank.
Bound in half calf, cloth
sides, gilt let ter ing on spine. 
Scat tered fox ing, else a
very good copy. Fer gu son
5022.        $395

Louella Kerr Old Fine & Rare Books Email: books@louellakerrbooks.com.au Ph/fax 02 9569 0156

Louella Kerr  Old Fine & Rare Books

Cat a logue 119
A se lec tion  from my Stand No. 9 at the ANZAAB Bookfair at the State Li brary NSW

Thurs day No vem ber 10th to Sat ur day No vem ber 12th, 2011.
My phone num ber at the Fair is 0430344952

17 Pal ace St Peter sham NSW 2049

Ph/fax 02 9569 0156 ~ Mo bile 0430 344952 ~ By ap point ment and on line at www.LouellaKerrBooks.com.au

Email books@LouellaKerrBooks.com.au



10. [BROUGHTON, W G]  WHITINGTON, F.
T.  Wil liam Grant Broughton. Bishop of Aus tra -
lia. With some Ac count of the Ear li est Aus tra lian 
Clergy. Syd ney, A & R, 1936, first edi tion:
ppxvi, 300, photo plates; 8vo, hard cover. Fox ing
to edges, else very good with out  dust jacket. In -
scribed ‘With best wishes from the Au thor Xmas
1937’.        $75

11.  BUR TON, Wil liam Westbrooke.  The
State of Re li gion and Ed u ca tion in New South
Wales. Lon don, J. Cross, Simpkin and Mar -
shall, 1840. First edi tion: ppxii, 322, cxxxiv (Ap -
pen dix); large fold ing hand-col oured map (10cm
closed tear on fold) and 5 fold ing ta bles. 8vo,
orig i nal green wa tered silk boards, gilt let ter ing
and pic to rial de vices of church and kan ga roo on
spine. Small closed split to cloth at top of spine,
else an ex cep tion ally clean, crisp copy. With the
book plate of Ste phen Le Fanu on front
pastedown, and in scribed by the au thor ‘To Wil -
liam Watkins Esq., Badby House, Daventry, with 
the Au thor’s kind re gards, 10th Au gust 1840, W.
W. Bur ton’. The au thor, a judge of the Su preme
Court of New South Wales, wrote this as an ap -
pend age to a re port to the se lect com mit tee on
trans por ta tion. Bur ton claims that trans por ta -
tion has failed be cause of lack of re li gious in -
struc tion, and sug gests sev eral re me dial mea -
sures. The strong anti-Cath o lic bias in the book
evoked a re ply from Bishop Ullathorne, who said
that Bur ton should never pre side in his ju di cial
ca pac ity where a Cath o lic was ei ther a party or a
wit ness (ADB).  Fer gu son 2943 (calls for 2 errata 
slips). $895

12.  CUNNINGHAM, Pe ter.  Two Years In
New South Wales; com pris ing sketches of the ac -
tual state of so ci ety in that col ony; of its pe cu liar
ad van tages to em i grants; of its to pog ra phy, nat u -
ral his tory, etc. etc. 2 volumes. Lon don, 1827,
sec ond edi tion, re vised and en larged: ppxvi, 346
; viii, 336, large fold ing map, 8vos, bound in half
calf with raised spines, mar bled boards and
edges. Mi nor rub bing to ex trem i ties, a very good
set. Cunningham, sur geon-su per in ten dent of
con vict ships, made 5 voy ages to New South
Wales be tween 1819 and 1828, be fore tak ing up
land on the Up per Hunter River. He com ments on 
con victs and free set tlers, ag ri cul ture, (he
wanted to im port Saxon me rino sheep), in land
ex plo ra tion, ed u ca tion and cul tural life. Fer gu -
son 1110.        $695

13.  ELKIN, A.P.  The Di o cese Of New cas tle.
A His tory. Syd ney, Australasian Med i cal Pub -
lish ing Co., 1955. First edi tion: pp828, b/w
plates; roy. 8vo, cloth. A fine copy. The au thor is
better known as an an thro pol o gist and au thor of
im por tant books on the Aus tra lian Ab orig i nes.   
    $45

14.  ESTUDOS COLONIAES.  Nova Galles
Do Sul (Aus tra lia). Lis bon, Imprensa
Nacional, 1879: pp40, 8vo,  bound in cloth, mo -
rocco ti tle on spine, printed pa per wrap pers
bound in. Very good. With the Ingleton Book -
plate. Writ ten in Aus tra lia and printed in a num -
ber of lan guages, it was is sued in an tic i pa tion of
the In ter na tional Ex hi bi tion, Syd ney, 1879. In
Por tu guese, it cov ers ge og ra phy, cli mate, ag ri -
cul ture, viniculture, min er als, and gov ern ment.
Fer gu son 13496.        $295

15.  FER GU SON, J.A..  Bib li og ra phy Of Aus -
tra lia 1784-1900.  8 vol umes. Can berra, 1980.
Fac sim ile edi tion: roy. 8vos, hard cover. Very
good in dust jack ets. In cludes the later pub lished
vol ume of Ad denda. Indispensible ref er ence.     
  $595

16.  FIELD, Judge Barron.  Geo graph ical
Mem oirs On New South Wales; by var i ous
hands: Con tain ing an ac count of the Sur veyor
Gen eral’s late ex pe di tion to two new ports; the
dis cov ery of Moreton Bay River, with the ad ven -
tures for seven months there of two ship wrecked
men; a route from Bathurst to Liv er pool Plains;
To gether with Other Pa pers on the Ab orig i nes,
the ge ol ogy, the bot any, the tim ber, the as tron -
omy, and the me te o rol ogy of New South Wales
and Van Diemen’s Land. Lon don, John
Murray, 1825, first edi tion: ppxvi, 504, aquatint
frontis., 4 fold ing maps, 2  bo tan i cal plates; 8vo,
half leather, cloth cov ered boards, spines raised
in com part ments, gilt let ter ing and dec o ra tion.
Rub bing to spine, pre lims and fi nals spot ted; else 
a very good clean copy. Fer gu son 1009; Wantrup 
p183 ‘The vol ume is of high ex plo ra tion in ter est.
Apart from Oxley’s and Uniacke’s ac counts of the 
Moreton Bay ex pe di tion, it in cludes the only pub -
lished ac count of Alan Cunningham’s im por tant
ex plo ra tion to the Liv er pool Plains, Cur rie’s ex -
cur sion south from Lake George, the jour nal of
Barron Field’s trip across the Blue Moun tains,
and many other pa pers’. Re prints Field’s po ems
‘The Kan ga roo’ and ‘Bot any Bay Flow ers’,
which, on their first print ing in 1819, were the
ear li est pub li ca tion in book form of verse writ ten
in Australia.        $1650

17.  [FINEY, George, il lus tra tor].  Bran Pie.
The Mag a zine of The Springwood Pub lic
School. Vol.1, No. 1, Oc to ber, 1944. 
Springwood, 1944:  pp40 (printed by Ges tet ner),
il lus tra tions by Finey and oth ers. 8vo, sta pled
wrap pers. pa per browned, else very good. Po -
ems, school notes, etc. Illus. Also con tains a list
of ex-pu pils serv ing with the Armed Forces.        $95

18.  FOWLES, Jo seph.  Syd ney In 1848: il lus -
trated by cop per-plate en grav ings of its prin ci pal
streets, pub lic build ings, churches, cha pels, etc.
from draw ings by Jo seph Fowles. Syd ney,
printed by D. Wall, 76 York St, and pub lished by
J. Fowles, 5 Har ring ton St, n.d: pp88, 40
full-page cop per plate en grav ings. 4to, in orig i nal 
blue/green cloth, ex pertly rebacked with orig i nal 
spine laid down. Let tered in gilt on front board.
Spot ting to pre lims, the text and plates ex cep -
tion ally fresh and clean. See Fer gu son 4766  for
the pub lish ing his tory of this work. Wantrup
pp308-9 ‘[Fowles’ sketches] rep re sent with clas -
si cal sim plic ity, in clean, sharp lines the city
streets, build ings and in te ri ors of a grow ing and
thriv ing town in pre cise ar chi tec tural de tail’.
This is the Mackaness copy, with book plate.        

$795

19.  FROST, Law rence.  Com pen dium Of His
Views of Aus tra lia. The City Views. [Syd ney,
1878 or 1879]: Ti tle page and 25 orig i nal pho to -
graphs of Syd ney, each with page of de scrip tive
text; 4to, in a later half calf gilt bind ing, with
cloth sides. Some of the text pages have been re -
paired by ex pert mount ing on pa per. Tan ning to
mounts, but the pho to graphs are in very good
con di tion. Lit tle is known about Frost and his
Syd ney pho to graphic prac tice. The pho tos ap -
pear to have been is sued sep a rately, at one shil -
ling each, and 52 pic tures were to com plete the
se ries. (It ap pears that only the Na tional Li brary
holds a copy of the Com pen dium, which has 25
pho to graphs, the same as this one). Frost’s ti -
tle-page states ‘To spe cial or der these pho tos.
will be pre pared by the per ma nent car bon pro -
cess, which, hav ing no de struc tive chem i cals in
its com po si tion, never fades, nor looses the fresh
bloom which is upon the prints when they leave
the printer’s hands’.        $1450

20.  GIPPS, Sir George.  Orig i nal Land Grant
to Thomas Dyer Ed wards and Mat thew Dy sart
Hunter, of 1040 acres in the Par ish of
Majurygong in the County of Murray. Syd -
ney, 21 March, 1839: Folded vel lum sheet, with
the of fi cial seal. Signed by Gipps, the Gov er nor
of the Col ony of New South Wales from 1838 to
1846. Gipps aimed to en cour age free set tlers to
the fledg ling col ony of Aus tra lia by grant ing
them crown land, and thus lim it ing the huge land
hold ings of the wealthy squat ters. Trans por ta -
tion of con victs ended dur ing his Gov er nor ship,
in 1840.        $450

21.  GRANT, James.  The Nar ra tive Of A Voy -
age Of Dis cov ery Per formed In His Maj esty’s
Ves sel The Lady Nel son in...1800, 1801, and
1802 to New South Wales. Lon don, 1803. 
Adelaide, Li brar ies Board of South Aus tra lia,
1973. Fac sim ile edi tion: pp196,  with plates &
large fold ing chart; 4to, cloth. Very good. Fac -
sim ile of Fer gu son 375.        $125

22.  GRIEN, Henri Louis.  The Ad ven tures Of 
Louis De Rougemont as told to him self. Lon -
don, Newnes, 1899, first edi tion: ppxx, 396, with
nu mer ous illus; 8vo, pic to rial cloth gilt. Spine
lean ing, edges el. rubbed, else very good. Henri
Louis Grien or Grin, was Swiss born, and came
to Aus tra lia in 1875 as but ler to the new gov er -
nor of West ern Aus tra lia, Sir Wil liam Rob in son.
He sailed to Queensland in the pearling cut ter
‘Ada’ in 1877, where he claimed to be  wrecked
off the La crosse Is lands. He made his way, via
New Zea land, to Lon don, where he pub lished this 
sen sa tional (and fraud u lent) ac count of his 30
year or deal as a cast away among the ab orig i nes
of North ern Aus tra lia. Un der the fic ti tious name
of Louis de Rougemont, he has a prom i nent place
among per pe tra tors of  lit er ary hoaxes and imag -
i nary voy ages. A copy of the Heinemann Co lo -
nial edi tion is avail able for $110.        $145
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23.  GUILFOYLE, W.R.
First Book. Aus tra lian Bot -
any Spe cially De signed for
the Use of Schools. Mel -
bourne, S. Mullen, 1878,
first edi tion: pp110, (2, er -
rata), 5 plates, text ills; 8vo,
dec o rated cloth gilt. Pa per
stock in one sec tion dis col -
oured, but a very good copy
of a very at trac tive book.
Fer gu son 10136.        $195

24.  HANSON, Wil liam.
The Pas to ral Pos ses sions Of 
New South Wales al pha bet -
i cally ar ranged in the east -
ern, cen tral and west ern di -
vi sions. Syd ney, Gibbs,
Shallard & Co, 1889. First
edi tion: ppcxxii, 520,(16
ad verts), Large fold ing col oured map. Roy. 8vo,
blind stamped cloth gilt. A very fine copy. Fer gu -
son . With the rare 4 page pro spec tus, giv ing tes -
ti mo ni als from Henry Parkes, Thos. Garrett,
John Rob ert son, and ‘Opin ions of the Press’.     
  $795

25.  HEARN, W.E.  The The ory of Le gal Du -
ties and Rites. An in tro duc tion to an a lyt i cal ju ris -
pru dence. Mel bourne/Lon don, 1883: ppviii,
402, 8vo, bound in half calf, spines in com part -
ments, gilt let ter ing. Fox ing through out, else
very good. Fer gu son 10343.        $125

26.  HEARN, W.E.  The Aryan House hold Its
Struc ture and De vel op ment. An in tro duc tion to
com par a tive ju ris pru dence. Lon don/Mel -
bourne, 1879. First UK edi tion: ppviii, 492, roy.
8vo, cloth let tered in gilt. Very good. Fer gu son
10342. Hearn was pro fes sor of his tory and po lit i -
cal econ omy at the Uni ver sity of Mel bourne.     
  $125

27.  HEATON, J.H.  Aus tra lian Dic tio nary Of
Dates And Men Of The Time. Con tain ing the
His tory of Australasia from 1542 to May 1879. 

Syd ney, George Rob ert son, 1879. First edi tion:
pp(ii) 318 (printed in dou ble col umns), 2, (cor -
rec tions & ad di tions), 10 (ad verts). Roy. 8vo.
Orig i nal blue cloth, gilt let ter ing and Aus tra lian
flo ral embem on front board. Spine re placed,
with orig i nal cloth laid down. A lit tle scat tered
fox ing, edges rubbed, but a re spect able copy.
Fer gu son 10346.        $145

28.  HOR DERN, Mar sden.  King of the Aus -
tra lian Coast. The work of Phillip Parker King in
the Mer maid and Bathurst 1817-1822. Mel -
bourne, Miegunyah Press at MUP, 1998 (1st re -
print): ppxxii, 442, col our & b/w plates, fac sim i -
les; roy. 8vo, cloth, silk book mark. Fine in dust
jacket. 1600 cop ies were pub lished of this first re -
print. This copy In scribed by Mar sden Hor dern,
July, 1998.        $145

29.  HOR DERN, Mar sden.  Mar i ners Are
Warned! John Lort Stokes and H. M. S. Beagle in
Aus tra lia 1837-1843. Mel bourne, MUP, 1989,
first edi tion: pp360, b/w plates & ills., 7 fold ing
charts in pocket at rear; 8vo, Top edges sl. spot -
ted, else fine in dust jacket.        $75

30.  HUGHES, Wil liam.  The Aus tra lian Col -
o nies: their or i gin and pres ent con di tion. Lon -
don, Longman, 1852, first edi tion: ppviii, 308;
8vo, orig i nal cloth. Very good. Deals
extrensively with the gold fields of Vic to ria and
New South Wales, as well as other min er als and
ag ri cul ture, in clud ing cot ton.        $150

31.  HUME, Fergus.  The Chron i -
cles Of Faeryland. Fan tas tic Tales
for Old and Young. Il lus trated by M. 
Dunlop. Lon don, n.d. (inscrip.
1899): pp192, 2 full-page plates,
text ills; 4to, pic to rial cloth gilt,
a.e.g. A lit tle loose, else very good.
Muir 2, 194. The au thor is better
known for the fa mous de tec tive
story ‘Mys tery of a Han som Cab’.        

$95

32. [LANE, W]  ROSS, Lloyd.
Wil liam Lane and the Aus tra lian
La bour Move ment. Syd ney,
1935?: pp376, 8vo, green cloth, let -
tered in gilt.  A very good copy.     
  $85

33.  LEE, Mrs R.  The Aus tra lian
Wan ders or the Ad ven tures of Cap -
tain Spencer, his horse and dog. 

Phil a del phia, Lindsay & Blakiston, 1854, first
US edi tion: ppxii, 472, (324 ad verts), 4 b/w
plates by John Skin ner Prout; sm. 8vo, orig i nal
cloth stamped in gilt and blind, a lit tle rubbed at
edges, else very good. Fer gu son 11536 (call ing
for 5 plates). Not in Muir, but see later edi tions at
Muir 4163 (call ing for 4 plates).        $95

34.  LEON.  Stan dard Cock tails by Leon spe -
cially com piled for the home and the man be hind
the bar. Syd ney, Moderne Pub li ca tions, 1936:
illus. ad vert; sm. 8vo, cloth-backed illus. boards.
Very slight fleck ing, else fine. A charm ing  and
ephem eral item from the Ho tel Rob erts in Syd -
ney. Rare.        $125

35.  [MAC AR THUR, Fam ily].  Em i gra tion to
New South Wales, with a State ment of the Con di -
tions gen er ally, on which Em i grants wish ing to
seek Em ploy ment in the Ser vice of [blank] in that 
Col ony are re ceived: also, some Ac count of the
Prin ci ples and Man ner of con duct ing a for mer
em i gra tion to the same place. Lon don, D.
Walther, 1838: pp20, 12mo, stab-sewn as is sued.
A lit tle fox ing, else very good. Fer gu son 2486
cites only the Mitch ell Li brary and the Na tional
Li brary cop ies, and states that in the lat ter the
blank space is filled in by hand with the names of
Ed ward, James and Wil liam Mac ar thur as the
pro spec tive em ploy ers.        $450

36.  [MAR SDEN Rev. S].  The Mis sion ary
Reg is ter for the Year 1815: con tain ing an Ab -
stract of the pro ceed ings of the Prin ci pal Mis -
sion ary and Bi ble So ci et ies through out the
World. Lon don, L. B. Seeley, 1815: ppxii; 708,
fold ing chart ‘ex hib it ing the rise and prog ress of
Chris tian ity and Mahometanism
through out the world’; 8vo, full mod ern
leather, mo rocco ti tling la bels. oc ca -
sional spot ting and soil ing, else a very
good copy of a very scarce book.  The
Church Mis sion ary So ci ety  pub lished
The Mis sion ary Reg is ter from
1813-1855.  Its first mis sion ar ies were
sent to New Zea land, (through the aus -
pices of Sam uel Mar sden) in 1814.  The
reg is ter con sists  of 12 monthly parts,
and there are fre quent ref er ences to Aus -
tra lian and New Zea land, with let ters
from Mar sden, a no tice of the ar rival of
the first mis sion ary, Mr Kend all, the visit
to Port Jack son of Maori chiefs, men -
tions of the pa tron age and ap proval of
Gov er nor Macquarie, who ap pointed
Kend all Reg is trar of the Bay of Is lands.
Un for tu nately, Kend all sold weap ons to
the Mao ris, fuel ling the Mus ket Wars.
The 1815 pub li ca tion is not in Fer gu son,
who cites only that of 1813 (F. 560).        $1995

37.  [MAR SDEN, S.].  Sam uel Mar sden. A pi -
o neer of civ i li za tion in the South Seas. By S. M.
John stone. Syd ney, 1932, 1st ed: ppxxvi, 256,
xviii, photoplates, di a grams; 8vo, hard cover.
Oc ca sional fox ing; else very good in  (sl. torn)
dust jacket. Au thor’s signed pre sen ta tion copy.   
    $95

38.  MARTINEAU, 
John.  Let ters from
Aus tra lia. Lon don, 
Longmans Green
1869.  First edi tion:
ppxviii, 206, 8vo,
bound in full mo -
rocco,gilt let ter ing
and dec o ra tions A
lit tle fox ing to ti -
tle-page, some
stamps of ‘New town 
Free Li brary’, else a
very good copy in a
hand some bind ing.
Fer gu son 12308.        

$125

39.  MEREDITH, Louisa Anne.  Notes And
Sketches Of New South Wales. Dur ing a res i -
dence in that Col ony from 1839 to 1844. Lon -
don, John Murray, 1844, first edi tion: ppxii, 164,
sm. 8vo, in the orig i nal printed wrap pers
‘Murray’s Co lo nial and Home Li brary’. Wrap -
pers soiled and chipped with loss at spine. Oth er -
wise a very good copy, rare in the wrap pers. Fer -
gu son 3865. The Merediths lived at Home bush
Bay, be fore tak ing up land in Tas ma nia. This is
Louisa Anne’s first Aus tra lian book, and her
frank and of ten crit i cal com ments caused an out -
cry in the col ony when first pub lished.        $350

40.  MEREDITH, Louisa Anne.  Our Is land
Home. A Tasmanian Sketch Book. Hobart
Town, 1879, 1st edi tion: ppiv, 88, litho graphic ti -
tle page, 12 ‘autotype’ plates printed from the au -
thor’s pen cil draw ings; fo lio, dec. cloth gilt, all
edges gilt. A very good copy.        $1195

41.  MEREDITH, Louisa Anne.  Tasmanian
Friends And Foes. Feath ered, Furred, and
Finned. A fam ily chron i cle of coun try life, nat u -
ral his tory, and ver i ta ble ad ven ture. Lon don,
1881. Sec ond edi tion (first Eng lish edi tion):
pp260, 8 chromolitho. nat u ral his tory plates (by
the au thor), text ills. Sm. 4to, orig i nal cloth dec o -
rated with Aus tra lian flora and fauna, let ter ing
gilt (faded at spine), all edges gilt. Cloth very sl.
rubbed at spine ends and cor ners, some fox ing,
mainly to pre lims,  a nice copy. The Tasmanian
gov ern ment awarded Meredith a pen sion of one

hun dred pounds in
1884 for ‘dis tin -
guished lit er ary and 
ar tis tic ser vices’ to
the col ony. Fer gu -
son 12515.        $195
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42.  NICHOL SON, Sir Charles.  On Some Re -
mains of the Disk Wor ship pers Dis cov ery at
Mem phis. [Lon don, 1868]: pp18, text ills.; sm.
4to, bound in crushed mo rocco (orig i nal wrap -
pers bound in). Gilt let ter ing on spine. Fox ing
through out, but a very good copy. In scribed
‘With the Au thor’s kind re mem brances to the Rev. 
John Dun more Lang, D. D., Syd ney’. From the
Mackaness col lec tion, with book plate. Sir
Charles Nichol son was one of the found ers of
Syd ney Uni ver sity, and its first Vice Chan cel lor.
His col lec tion of An tiq ui ties forms the Nichol son
Mu seum at the uni ver sity. Fer gu son 13351 ‘A
lec ture de liv ered by Nichol son 20th May, 1868.’.
      $295

43.  PARKER, Mrs K.
Langloh.  Aus tra lian
Leg end ary Tales.
Folk-lore of the
Noongahburrahs as
told to the Pic ca nin -
nies... with an in tro duc -
tion by An drew
Lang.[Tog. with] More
Aus tra lian Leg end ary
Tales. Lon don, Da vid 
Nutt, 1897, 2nd edi tion, 
& 1898, 1st edi tion :
ppxvi, 132, 12 b/w ills.;
[2), xxiv, 104, 5 b/w
ills; 8vo, blue pic to rial
cloth gilt. A lovely
copy. The au thor states
‘il lus tra tions by a na -
tive art ist and a spec i -
men of a na tive text’.
Muir 5711 iden ti fies the art ist as Tommy
MacCrae, (or McRae), mak ing this one of the
ear li est books il lus trated by an ab orig ine.        $350

44. [PETER SHAM]  In den ture be tween
Charles King and Da vid Ramsay for the pur chase 
of land in the Par ish of Peter sham, County of
Cum ber land, Col ony of New South Wales, 29
Au gust, 1882. Fo lio, hand-writ ten on vel lum.
A fine ex am ple of co lo nial cal lig ra phy.        $195

45.  [POST CARDS]  Cobar Cop per and Gold
Mine New South Wales. 9 real photo post cards
by Kimbel of Kingdon. Kingdon, c. 1915: One 
cor ner of one card sl. chipped, else very good. 8
mono chrome and one col oured post cards.        $250

46.  REID G. H.  An Es say on New South
Wales, the Mother Col ony of Aus tra lia . Syd -
ney, Thomas Rich ards, 1876, first edi tion: p174,
2 fold ing maps and a large bird’s- eye plan of
Syd ney. Bound in cloth, with orig i nal wrap pers
bound in. A fine copy. Fer gu son 14818. Reid was 
Pre mier of New South Wales from 1894 to 1899,
Prime Min is ter of Aus tra lia [1904-5], and was
ap pointed first Aus tra lian High Com mis sioner in 
Lon don in 1909.        $150

47.  [ROWE, Rich ard].  Pe ter ‘Pos sum’s Port -
fo lio. Syd ney, J. R. Clarke, 1858, first edi tion:
ppviii, 220, er rata slip. 8vo, orig i nal blind
stamped cloth [some ex pert re pairs to spine].
Cloth un evenly faded, edges rubbed. In cludes er -
rata slip. Fer gu son 15152. Rowe was on the staff
of The Syd ney Morn ing Her ald. This, a col lec tion 
of prose and verse, is his first pub lished book.     
  $195

48.  SAINTY, Malcolm R. & Keith A. John son,
ed i tors.  Cen sus Of New South Wales. No vem -
ber 1828. Syd ney, Li brary of Aus tra lian His -
tory, 1980, first edi tion: pp476, with maps and
fac sim i les; fo lio, orig i nal cloth with leather ti tle
la bels. Mint in the orig i nal mail ing car ton. The
first cen sus in Aus tra lia - with a Sur name In dex,
and a Cross Ref er ence In dex.        $150

49.  SMILES, Sam uel.  A Boy’s Voy age
Round The World; in clud ing a res i dence in Vic -
to ria, and a jour ney by rail across North Amer ica. 

Lon don, 1872, 7th thou sand: ppxvi, 304, b/w
illus; 8vo, dec. cloth. Hinges cracked; a lit tle
shaken, but a nice copy. Not in Muir. Fer gu son
15755 lists an 1877 edi tion.        $75

50.  STREET, Ken neth Whis tler.  An nals of
the Street Fam ily of Birtley. [Syd ney], 1941,
first edi tion: pp206, b/w plates, 7 fold ing charts
of fam ily trees; 4o cloth, spine faded, end rubbed. 
Else very good. His tory of the dis tin guished Aus -
tra lian le gal fam ily. This copy in scribed by the

au thor ‘Helen Street with love from
Un cle Ken’. A copy of the 1988 fac -
sim ile is also avail able.        $125

51. [SU PREME COURT OF NEW
SOUTH WALES]  Pro bate Ju ris -
dic tion in the Will and Cod i cil of
John Ward, late of Bal main, near
Syd ney, May 1891. Fo lio,
hand-writ ten on vel lum, with the
seal.        $110

52.  TENISON-WOODS Rev. J. E..
 The Nat u ral His tory of New South

Wales. An Es say. Syd ney, Thomas
Rich ards, 1882.  First edi tion: ppiv,
50, 8vo, bound in cloth-backed
boards, orig i nal blue wrap per par -
tially laid down on front board. Some
fox ing and soil ing, but good firm
copy. Fer gu son 18819.        $85

53.  TERRY, F.C.  Land scape
Scen ery. Il lus trat ing Syd ney, Parramatta, Rich -
mond, Maitland, Wind sor, and Port Jack son,
New South Wales. Syd ney, Sands and Kenny,
1855 [1854]. First edi tion, first is sue: en graved
ti tle-page &  38 steel-en graved plates; ob long
4to. Orig i nal blue cloth with gilt dec o ra tions and
ti tle ‘Aus tra lian Keep sake 1855’. Rebacked, us -
ing orig i nal spine, in ter nal  hinges strength ened.
A very good, clean, copy with sharp, clear en -
grav ings, wide mar gins. In scribed to ‘Mrs
Oakden Launceston with Mr F. 
G. Camp bell’s compts. Ryde
New South Wales March
1855’. This is the first is sue,
with the er rata slip dated De -
cem ber 23, 1854, pres ent in
only a few cop ies. Wantrup
pp332-3 makes in ter est ing
read ing... ‘in ev ery un so phis ti -
cated copy it will be found that
one plate has been omit ted
from the to tal count of the
thirty-nine plates printed’. In
this copy, it is the un-num bered 
plate ‘Dou ble Bay, from South
Head Road’ that has been
omit ted.        $1350

54.  THERRY, R.  Rem i nis cences Of Thirty
Years’ Res i dence in New South Wales and Vic to -
ria. With a sup ple men tary chap ter on trans por ta -
tion and the ticket of leave system. Lon don,
Sampson Low,  1863, sec ond edi tion: ppxiv, 522, 
large fold ing map in pocket at rear; roy. 8vo,
bound in full leather gilt, spines raised in com -
part ments, gilt let ter ing and dec o ra tions. Owner
name on orig i nal free fly bound in.        $395

55. VON MUELLER, Ferdinand. Fragmenta
Phytographiae Australiae. Mel bourne,
1869-1871: pp166, 2 plates; roy. 8vo, orig i nal
blind stamped pebbled cloth. Faint damp marks
on back of plates. With the stamp of Pro fes sor
Wallace, Ed in burgh Uni ver sity on free endpaper. 
Very good.        $75

56. [VON MUELLER, F]  WIL LIS, Mar ga ret.
 By Their Fruits. A life of Ferdinand Von

Mueller Bot a nist and Ex plorer. Syd ney, An -
gus & Rob ert son, 1949. First edi tion: pp188,
photoplates, endpaper maps; 8vo, cloth. Very
good in torn dust jacket. Bi og ra phy of the ex -
plorer and bot a nist .        $55

57.  WALDERSEE, James.  Cath o lic So ci ety
In New South Wales 1788-1860. Syd ney Uni -
ver sity Press, 1974. First edi tion: ppxii, 312, 8vo, 
cloth. Very good in dust jacket. Scarce.        $110

58.  WIL TON,  Rev. C. Pleydell N.  Twelve
Plain Dis courses Ad dressed to the Pris on ers of
the Crown in the Col ony of New South Wales;
with an Ap pen dix con tain ing a Man ual of
Prayers for their Use. Syd ney, printed by
Stephens and Stokes, 1834.  First edi tion: pp90,
8vo, bound in quar ter leather, cloth sides. Foxed
thoughout, else a very good copy.
Ferguson1872. The first col lec tion of ser mons
pub lished in Aus tra lia.        $595

59.  WOOLLS,  Wil liam.  Mis cel la nies in
Prose and Verse. Syd ney, G. Ev ans, 1838. First
edi tion: pp144, 8vo, bound in three quar ter calf
with mo rocco ti tle la bel. A very good copy. First
book of es says  pub lished in Aus tra lia.        $795

60.  WOOLLS, Wil liam.  Plants In dig e nous in
the Neigh bour hood of Syd ney Ac cord ing to the
Sys tem of Baron Ferdinand Von Mueller. 
Syd ney, Thomas Rich ards, 1880: pp60, roy. 8vo,
bound in cloth, with title page/wrap per laid down
on pa per and bound in; heavy fox ing, un der lin ing 
and an no ta tions through out in a con tem po rary
hand, prob a bly that of Rich ard T Baker, au thor of 
‘Cab i net Tim bers of Aus tra lia’, and other works
on Aus tra lian build ing and de sign, whose sig na -
ture is on the title page.        $75

61.  WOOLLS,  Wil liam.  The Voy age A
Moral Poem, writ ten dur ing, and de scrip tive of, a 
voy age from Eng land to New South Wales. 
Syd ney, printed by Stephens and Stokes, 1832.
First edi tion: pp24, 8vo, bound in quar ter leather,
cloth sides. A lit tle spot ting to ti tle-page, else a
very good copy.        $795
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62.  WOOLLS,  Wil liam.  Lec tures
on the Veg e ta ble King dom, with Spe -
cial Ref er ence to the Flora of Aus tra lia. 

Syd ney, C. E. Fuller, 1879. First edi -
tion: pp232, 8vo, pic to rial cloth gilt.
Faint spot ting to edges. A very good
copy. In scribed ‘The Mar chio ness of
Stafford with the Writer’s repects.
Dec.22, 1886’.        $295

63.  WOOLLS,  Wil liam.  Aus tra lia
A Moral and De scrip tive Poem. Syd -
ney, printed by Stephens and Stokes,
1833.  First edi tion: pp78, 8vo, bound in 
half mo rocco, mar bled sides, gilt let ter -
ing along spine. A lit tle spot ting to ti -
tle-page, else a very good copy.        $795

64.  YATE, Rev. Wil liam.  An Ac -
count of New Zea land; And of the for ma tion and
prog ress of the Church Mis sion ary So ci ety’s
mis sion in the North ern Island. Lon don,
Seeley & Burnside, 1835, first edi tion:  ppviii,
320, with frontis. por trait of Sam uel Mar sden, 8
wood cut plates, a col our plate of New Zea land
flags, and a fold ing map. 8vo, bound in peb ble
calf, new spine, mo rocco ti tling la bel gilt. Fox ing 
to pre lims, but an ex cep tion ally good copy.        $250

65.  The Syd ney Her ald. A fac sim ile re pro -
duc tion of the first thirty eight is sues from April
18, 1831 to Jan u ary 2, 1832. (Syd ney, 1976]:
illus. end-pa pers; fo lio, leatherette gilt. A very
good copy in dust jacket. As The Syd ney Morn ing 
Her ald, the pa per con tin ues to day as Aus tra lia’s
old est sur viv ing news pa per.        $75

66.  The Syd ney Ga zette and New South
Wales Ad ver tiser. A fac sim ile re pro duc tion of
Vol. 1, March 5, 1803 to Feb ru ary 26, 1804 9 Vol -
umes in 7. Syd ney, 1963:  fo lios, cloth. Fine in
dust jack ets and pre sented in 3 cus tom made
slipcases. Pub lished un der the terms of the Wil -
liam Dixson Foun da tion.        $595

67.  Old Times Vol. I no I - Vol. I no.3. 
Syd ney, The Com mer cial Pub lish ing Com pany
of Syd ney, April-July 1903:  b/w illus.,advts.,
and pho to graphs; 4to, half mo rocco, cloth. Very
good. A unique il lus trated his tory of the early
days, deal ing with ev ery phase of life from the ar -
rival of Gov er nor Phillip, with many rem i nis -
cences of old col o nists liv ing and dead. Is sued in
monthly parts.        $150

68.  The Be gin nings of Gov ern ment in Aus tra -
lia. Syd ney, Gullick, 1913: 17 fac sim i les, [96]
pages; fo lio, orig i nal blue cloth. Some brown ing
to pa per, else very good. Re pro duces the ear li est
doc u ments con cern ing the set tle ment and gov -
ern ment of New South Wales.        $95

John Dun more Lang

Fire brand Pres by te rian min is ter John
Dun more Lang (1799-1878) ar rived in
Syd ney in 1822 as a youth of 23. He in -
volved him self in all ar eas of Co lo nial life, 
but his chief con cerns were ed u ca tion (he
was in stru men tal in the es tab lish ment of
the Aus tra lian Col lege, and Syd ney Uni -
ver sity), im mi gra tion (es pe cially of Scots
Presbyterians), and in de pend ence from
Brit ain. He was gaoled for li bel and def a -
ma tion sev eral times, and was an out spo -
ken mem ber of the NSW Leg is la tive
Coun cil, off and on, from the 1840s un til
the end of his life.

69.  LANG, John Dun -
more.  View of the Or i gin
And Mi gra tions Of The
Poly ne sian Na tion; dem -
on strat ing their an cient dis -
cov ery and pro gres sive set -
tle ment of the con ti nent of
America. Syd ney, James
Cochrane, 1834, first edi -
tion: ppviii, 256; 8vo,
bound in quar ter mo rocco,
cloth sides, spines raised in
com part ments, gilt let ter -
ing. Pa per spot ted and
stained, else very good in a
hand some bind ing . Rare.
Fer gu son 1807 Mc Laren
29.        $695

70.  LANG, John Dun more.  Nar ra tive of Pro -
ceed ings, in Eng land, Scot land and Ire land, dur -
ing the years 1847, 1848, and 1849, with a view
to orig i nate an ex ten sive and con tin u ous im mi -
gra tion of a su pe rior char ac ter from the United
King dom into this Territory. Syd ney, printed
by D. L. Welch, 1850.  First edi tion: pp22; 8vo,
sewn wrap pers. Pre sented in a quar ter leather
wrap-around folder, with printed pa per ti tle la -
bel. Fine. Fer gu son 5418. Mc Laren 138.        $185

71.  LANG, John Dun more.  Im mi gra tion; and 
the Scotch Me chan ics of 1831. Be ing Chap ter V
of a work in prep a ra tion, to be en ti tled Rem i nis -
cences Of My Life And Times. Both in Church
and State in Aus tra lia, for Up wards of Fifty
years. Syd ney, Gibbs, Shallard, [1877]: pp28,
8vo, bound, with the wrap pers,  in mod ern cloth.
A lit tle spot ting, 2 small chips to title page, else
very good. Fer gu son 11388 in cor rectly giv ing
date as 1876; Mc Laren 277.        $75

72.  LANG, John Dun more.  A let ter to the
Right Hon. Lord Stan ley, Her Maj esty’s Prin ci -
pal Sec re tary of State for the Col o nies; oc ca -
sioned by cer tain ob ser va tions in the speech of
his Ex cel lency, Sir George Gipps, on pro rogu ing
the leg is la tive Coun cil, on the 23d December,
1844. Syd ney, printed by Barr and Kitchen, at
the Sen ti nel Of fice, 1845.  First edi tion: pp22;
8vo, sewn wrap pers. A lit tle stain ing to ti tle, else
a very good copy. Pre sented in a quar ter leather
wrap-around folder, with printed pa per ti tle la -
bel. Fer gu son 4082 Mc Laren 80.        $295

73.  LANG, John Dun more.  Re peal or Rev o -
lu tion; or, a Glimpse of the Irish Fu ture: in a let ter 
to the Right Hon our able Lord John Rus sell. 
Lon don, Ty ler & Reed, 1848.  First edi tion:
pp48; 8vo, stab-sewn as is sued. A  very good
copy. Fer gu son 4809 Mc Laren 111 states that
1000 cop ies were printed.        $65

74.  LANG, John Dun more.  To the Right
Hon our able the Mar quis of Norman by, Her Maj -
esty’s Prin ci pal Sec re tary of State for the Col o -
nies.... [Lon don, Stew art & Murray 1839].
First edi tion: pp32;
8vo, sewn as is sued. A
very good copy. Pre -
sented in a quar ter
leather wrap-around
folder, with printed pa -
per ti tle la bel. Very
scarce. Fer gu son
2784. Ac cord ing to
Mc Laren 52,  only 50
cop ies were printed.   
    $995

75.  LANG, John Dun more.  A Dis course de -
liv ered in the Scots Church in the eve ning of Sab -
bath, the 3rd of April 1859, on the oc ca sion of the
death of the Hon or able Rob ert Camp bell, Esq.,
MP, Co lo nial Trea surer of New South Wales. 
Syd ney, printed by F Ma son & Co, 1859.  First
edi tion: pp14; 8vo, sewn wrap per,  very good.
Pre sented in a quar ter leather wrap-around
folder, with printed pa per ti tle la bel. Fer gu son
11350. Mc Laren 189. Over 8000 peo ple at tended 
Camp bell’s fu neral, and heard Lang’s dis course
‘De moc racy, or Gov ern ment by and for the Peo -
ple, the or di nance of God, and the best se cu rity of 
wel fare and ad vance ment of so ci ety’.        $175

76.  LANG, John Dun more.  The Uni ver sity
Bill; or a let ter to the Hon our able the Co lo nial
Sec re tary, on the bill now be fore the Leg is la tive
Coun cil, for the es tab lish ment of a Uni ver sity in
Sydney. Syd ney, printed by Wil liam Na tion,
1850.  First edi tion: pp20; 8vo, sewn as is sued.
Pa per sl. tanned, ink spots on ti tle; mar gin tears to 
last page (but still a good firm copy with no loss).
Pre sented in a quar ter leather wrap-around
folder, with printed pa per ti tle la bel. Fer gu son
5419 Mc Laren 140 says that very few cop ies of
this pam phlet were printed.        $295

77.  LANG, John Dun more.  Ju ve nile-Pau per
Em i gra tion. A Let ter to the Mem bers of the Ves -
try of the Par ish of Marylebone, Lon don. 
Lon don, Ty ler & Reed, 1848.  First edi tion:
pp22; 8vo, stab-sewn as is sued. A  very good
copy. Fer gu son 4808. Mc Laren 112.        $75

78.  LANG, John Dun more.  Pas to ral Ad dress
to the con gre ga tion of the Scots Church,  and to
Presbyterians gen er ally in Syd ney and its vi cin -
ity. Syd ney, printed by D. L. Welch, 1845.  First 
edi tion: pp12; 8vo, sewn as is sued. Title page a
lit tle dusty, else a very good copy. Fer gu son
4083. Mc Laren 81.        $85

79.  LANG, John Dun more.  How the Peo ple
of Eng land were Tricked out of their No ble In -
her i tance in the Waste Lands of Aus tra lia. Be ing
Chap ter IV of the Rev. Dr Lang’s  ‘His tor i cal
And Sta tis ti cal Ac count Of New South Wales,
from the Found ing of Col ony in 1788 to the
Present Day’. Lon don, Sampson Low, [1875]:
pp125-154, 8vo, sewn as is sued. A lit tle spot ting
& soil ing, else very good. Fer gu son 11385 Mc -
Laren 257.        $45

80.  LANG, John Dun more.  Free Church Mo -
ral ity! In Three of its De vel op ments in New
South Wales. Syd ney, Gibbs, Shallard & Co,
1876. First edi tion: pp46; 8vo,  sewn as is sued. A
lit tle fox ing & stain ing, mainly to edges, else a
very good copy. Fer gu son 11387 Mc Laren 268.
      $75

81.  LANG, John Dun more.  New Zea land in
1839; or Four Let ters to the Right Hon. Earl Dur -
ham, Gov er nor of the New Zea land Land Com -
pany, on the Colo nis ation of that Is land and on

the Pres ent Con di tion and
Pros pects of its Na tive In -
hab it ants, with a Pref ace and 
Ap pen dix for 1873. Syd -
ney, printed by Jo seph
O’Connor, 1873, first edi -
tion thus: pp96, 8vo, orig i nal 
printed pa per wrap pers.
Spine lacks some of the pa -
per wrap per, else very good.
An ex panded ver sion of
Lang’s 1839 pam phlet,
printed in Lon don by Smilth,
El der & Co..        $95
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82.  LANG, John Dun more.  On the Or i gin
And Mi gra tions Of The Poly ne sian Na tion: dem -
on strat ing their orig i nal dis cov ery and pro gres -
sive set tle ment of the con ti nent of Amer ica
[Read be fore the Royal So ci ety of NSW, 5 July,
1876]. Syd ney, 1876: pp32, 8vo, orig i nal wrap -
pers, chipped with some loss, else very good.
Pre sented in a quar ter leather wrap-around
folder, with printed pa per ti tle la bel. Mc Laren
269.        $125

83.  LANG, John Dun more.  Ac count of the
Steps Taken in Eng land with a view to the Es tab -
lish ment of an Ac a dem i cal In sti tu tion or Col lege
in New South Wales, and to Dem on strate the
Prac ti ca bil ity of Ef fect ing an Ex ten sive Em i gra -
tion of the In dus tri ous Classes from the Mother
Country to that Colony. Syd ney, printed by
Stephens and Stokes, 1831.  First edi tion: pp28
8vo, bound in quar ter leather, cloth sides. Heavy
fox ing, else a very good copy. Fer gu son 1448.
Mc Laren 6. One of the ear li est pam phlets printed 
by Stephens and Stokes, who is sued the first num -
ber of the Syd ney Morn ing Her ald in 1831. Very
scarce.        $995

84.  LANG, John Dun more.  Em i gra tion; con -
sid ered chiefly in ref er ence to the prac ti ca bil ity
and ex pe di ency of im port ing and of set tling
through out the ter ri tory of New South Wales, a
nu mer ous, in dus tri ous and vir tu ous ag ri cul tural
pop u la tion; be ing A Lec ture de liv ered in the tem -
po rary hall of the Aus tra lian College Sydney, 9th
May, 1833. Syd ney, printed by E. S. Hall,
1833, first edi tion: pp18, 8vo, orig i nal stab-sewn
blue pa per wrap pers. Faint brown ing to pa per
edges, else a fine copy. Pre sented in a quar ter
leather wrap-around folder, with printed pa per ti -
tle la bel. Fer gu son 1667 Mc Laren 15.        $795

85.  LANG, John Dun more.  State ment of the
Prin ci pal Non-Po lit i cal Ser vices Ren dered to the
Gov ern ment and Peo ple of New South Wales...
in a let ter ad dressed to Wil liam Neill, Esq., J. P.,
Man ager of the City Bank. Syd ney, Gibbs,
Shallard & Co,  (1876). First edi tion: pp16; 8vo,
sewn as is sued.  Very good . Fer gu son 11392 Mc -
Laren 272. The ser vices are di vided into ‘ar chi -
tec tural, ed u ca tional, moral and immigrational’.
      $45

86.  LANG, John Dun more.  The Pres ent As -
pect and Pros pect of the Church; with a plain
state ment of the case of the Church of Scot land
and the Brit ish Col o nies; a ser mon, preached in
Trin ity Col lege Church, Ed in burgh, 20th Feb ru -
ary, and in St. An drew’s Church, Ed in burgh, 3d
May, 1831. Glas gow, printed for the au thor,
1831, sec ond edi tion: pp56, (2)  8vo, plain pa per
stab-sewn wrap pers, chipped. Fox ing to ti -
tle-page, else very good. Fer gu son 1451. Mc -
Laren 10 lists vari ants of this pam phlet, some
with only 22 pages This one has the half-page ad -
den dum at p.56.        $60

87.  LANG, John Dun more.  The Dead Fly in
the Apoth e cary’s Oint ment; or, the rea son why
Pres by te rian Church Un ion in Aus tra lia has hith -
erto proved a fail ure. A let ter to the Rev. James
Begg. Glas gow, George Callie, 1861. First edi -
tion: pp38; 8vo, stab-sewn as is sued. Pa per sl.
tanned.  Very good . Fer gu son 11355 Mc Laren
202 ‘1000 cop ies printed’.        $65

88.  LANG, John Dun more.  How to De fend
the Col ony: be ing the sub stance of a speech de -
liv ered in the Leg is la tive As sem bly of New
South Wales, on Tues day, 20th De cem ber,
1859... on the mo tion of Henry Parkes, Esq., M.P. 
for the or ga ni za tion of a co lo nial militia. Syd -
ney, John L. Sherriff, 1860, first edi tion: pp24,
8vo, sewn as is sued;  pa per sl. tanned, else very
good. Pre sented in a quar ter leather wrap-around
folder, with printed pa per ti tle la bel. Fer gu son
11352 Mc Laren 198.        $145

89.  LANG, John Dun more.  Rem i nis cences
Of My Life And Times. Both in Church and State
in Aus tra lia, for up wards of fifty years. Ed ited
with an in tro duc tion and notes by D W A Baker. 

Mel bourne, Heinemann, 1972. First edi tion:
pp240, 8vo, cloth. Very good in dust wrap per.
Pub lished here for the first time. Lang’s orig i nal
manu script is in the Mitch ell Li brary, Syd ney.        

$25

90.  LANG, John Dun more.  The Fa tal Mis -
take and Two State ments on the Scots Church,
Syd ney. Syd ney, 1978; fac sim ile of the 1878
first edi tion: pp52, frontis. por trait; 8vo, gilt
stamped cloth. Fine. No 318 of a lim ited edi tion
of 500 cop ies pub lished by the Li brary of Aus tra -
lian His tory.        $30

91.  LANG, John Dun more.  An His tor i cal
And Sta tis ti cal Ac count Of New South Wales,
both as a Pe nal Set tle ment and as a Brit ish Col -
ony. 2 volumes . Lon don, Cochrane &
M’Crone, 1834, first edi tion: ppxiv, 402; iv, 444,
fold ing hand-col oured map; 8vo, Half calf, mar -
bled boards. Stain to top cor ner of first few pages
in vol. 1,  else fine. With book plates of James An -
gus John son. Fer gu son 1806 Mc Laren 16.        $695

92.  LANG, John Dun more.  Three Lec tures
On The Impolicy And In jus tice Of Re li gious Es -
tab lish ments, or the grant ing of money for the
sup port of re li gion from the pub lic trea sury in the 
Aus tra lian Colonies. Syd ney, printed by Rob -
ert Barr, 1856, 5th thou sand: pp76, 8vo,
stab-sewn as is sued. Small chip to top lead ing
cor ner; fox ing, else very good. Mc Laren 172.        

$45

93.  LANG John Dun more.  Free dom and In -
de pend ence For The Golden Lands of Aus tra lia;
The Right of the Col o nies and the In ter est of Brit -
ain and of the World. Lon don, Longman,
1852. First edi tion: pp340, en graved map by
James Wyld. 8vo. Orig i nal blind stamped cloth, a 
lit tle dark ened on spine
& edges. The cloth has
some small cracks
along the spine. A very
good copy. Fer gu son
11336 Mc Laren 147.
With pp191/2, mak ing
li bel lous as ser tions
about Gov er nor Fitz -
Roy, which Lang with -
drew from sub se quent
edi tions.        $195

94.  LANG, John Dun more.  Brief Notes of the 
New Steam Postal Route from Syd ney and New
Zea land to Lon don, by San Fran cisco and New
York; as also of the Re turn Route by the P & O
Com pany’s Line from Lon don by Ven ice and
Suez. Syd ney, Wil liam Maddock, 1875, first
edi tion: pp66, 8vo, in the orig i nal blue printed
wrap pers, and pre sented in a quar ter leather
wrap-around folder, with printed pa per ti tle la -
bel. Fine. Fer gu son 11382. Mc Laren 259.        $195

95.  LANG, John Dun more.  The Com ing
Event! or Free dom and In de pend ence for the
Seven United Prov inces of Aus tra lia. Syd ney,
John L. Sherriff, 1870, first edi tion thus: ppxviii,
454, with out map. 8vo, Orig i nal cloth, a lit tle
faded, spine ends sl. rubbed, small hole on title -
page, name on endpaper, but a nice copy. Fer gu -
son 11369. Mc Laren 152.        $110

96.  LANG, John Dun more.  The ‘Lit tle
While’ of the Sav iour’s Ab sence and the Pros -
pect of His Speedy Re turn. Three lec tures de liv -
ered in the Scots Church, Syd ney and the Gen eral 
As sem bly Hall. Mel bourne, Rob ert Mackay,
1872: pp32, 8vo, orig i nal yel low stab-sewn
wrap pers. Very good. Fer gu son 11376 Mc Laren
248 ‘900 cop ies printed’.        $75

97.  LANG, John Dun more.  An His tor i cal
And Sta tis ti cal Ac count Of New South Wales,
from the Found ing of the Col ony in 1788 to the
pres ent day. 2 vol umes . Lon don, Sampson
Low, 1875, 4th edi tion: ppxvi, 462; xvi, 524,
fold ing hand-col oured map, (torn, with out loss at 
fold), fold ing col oured litho of Syd ney in vol. 2;
8vo, orig i nal green cloth let tered and stamped in
black & gilt. Some faint fleck ing to cloth, scat -
tered fox ing. Very good. Fer gu son 11384, Mc -
Laren 26 ‘Only a small por tion, com par a tively,
of the orig i nal work has been em bod ied in the
pres ent edi tion; while the his tory of the col ony
which it gives for the last quar ter of a cen tury is
en tirely new’.        $295

98. [LANG, J. D.]  [LEG IS LA TIVE AS SEM -
BLY. NSW]  Pe ti tion from Rev. John
M’Gibbon, in ref er ence to Rev. Dr Lang. 
Syd ney, printed by Thomas Rich ards, 1859.
First edi tion: pp2; fo lio, blue pa per. Very good.   
    $20

99. [LANG, J. D.]  [LEG IS LA TIVE AS SEM -
BLY. NSW]  Pe ti tion from Dr Fullerton, in ref -
er ence to Rev. Dr Lang. Syd ney, printed by
Thomas Rich ards, 1859.  First edi tion: pp2; fo lio, 
blue pa per. Very good.        $20

100. [LANG, J. D.]  [LEG IS LA TIVE AS SEM -
BLY. NSW]  Pro posed Pres by te rian Col lege
(pe ti tion from the Rev. John Dun more Lang). Re -
port from the Se lect Com mit tee...to gether with
the pro ceed ings of the com mit tee, min utes of ev -
i dence, and appendix. Syd ney, printed by Wil -
liam Hanson, 1858.  First edi tion: pp38; fo lio,

blue pa per stab - sewn
(thread loose), else very
good. Mc Laren 343.     
  $45

101. [LANG J D]
[LEG IS LA TIVE AS -
SEM BLY. NSW]
Revd. Dr Lang [Pe ti tion
from Clar ence and Rich -
mond River Dis tricts]. 

Syd ney, printed by
Thomas Rich ards, 1859.
First edi tion: pp2; fo lio,
blue pa per. Very good.
Mc Laren 351.        $20
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102. [LANG, J. D.]  [LEG IS LA TIVE AS SEM -
BLY. NSW]  Rev. Dr Lang [Pe ti tion from Sin -
gle ton] . Syd ney, printed by Thomas Rich ards,
1859.  First edi tion: pp2; fo lio, blue pa per. Very
good.        $20

103. [LANG, J. D.]  [LEG IS LA TIVE AS SEM -
BLY. NSW]  Pro ceed ings rel a tive to Rev. Dr
Lang, by Synod of Aus tra lia, in 1842. Syd -
ney, printed by Thomas Rich ards, 1859.  First
edi tion: pp8; fo lio, blue pa per. Very good.        $20

104. [LANG, J. D.]  [NSW LEG IS LA TIVE
COUN CIL]  Me mo rial of the Pres by tery of
New South Wales Pray ing the Es tab lish ment of
Schools [and] Pray ing sal a ries for the Min is ters
of the Scots’ Church at Parramatta, Argyle, and
Up per Hunter’s River. Or dered by the Coun cil, to 
be printed, 9 July,  1835. [Syd ney 1835]:
pp2,2; fo lios, disbound.  Very good. Pre sum ably
pulled from a larger vol ume of par lia men tary pa -
pers, the pages have been re-num bered in a con -
tem po rary hand. Lang is the Mod er a tor of the pe -
ti tions to Sir Rich ard Burke.        $25

105. [LANG, J. D.]  [NSW LEG IS LA TIVE
COUN CIL]  Min utes of Ev i dence taken be fore
the Com mit tee on Im mi gra tion. Or dered by the
Coun cil, to be printed 16 June, 1835; [tog. with]
Fi nal Re port of the Com mit tee on Im mi gra tion
Or dered by the Coun cil, to be printed, 18
September 1835. Syd ney, Stephens and
Stokes, 1835.  First edi tion: pp88, (2), 18; fo lios,
disbound.  A lit tle stain ing, very good. Pre sum -
ably pulled from a larger vol ume of par lia men -
tary pa pers, the pages have been re-num bered in
a con tem po rary hand. Lang’s ev i dence is re -
corded on pp29-37. Mc Laren 303.        $75

106. [LANG, J.D.]  GILCHRIST, Archibald.
John Dun more Lang Chiefly Au to bio graph i cal
1799 to 1878 Cleric Writer Trav el ler States man
Pi o neer of De moc racy in Aus tra lia. An As sem -
bling of Con tem po rary Doc u ments com piled and 
ed ited by Archibald Gilchrist. 2 volumes. 
Mel bourne, Jedgarm Pub li ca tions, 1951. First
edi tion: ppxviii, 768, frontis. to each vol. Fo lios,
cloth, a lit tle marked and faded, else very good.
Num ber 129 of 300 sets. Each vol ume signed by
Gilchrist.        $125

Lit er a ture & His tory

107.  AD DI SON,  Jo seph.  The Works of the
Right Hon our able Jo seph Ad di son, Esq; in Four
Vol umes. Lon don, Ja cob Tonson, MDCCXXI
[1721]: pp(ii), xxii, (ii), 560; (viii), 584; 624;
594, (18, names of sub scrib ers), en graved por -
trait of Ad di son, six en graved plates of med als,
vi gnettes and dec o rated ini tials. 4to, full calf, the
con tem po rary boards more re cently rebacked in
match ing calf, spines raised in com part ments,
gilt let ter ing. Some ton ing to pa per, but a very
good set. The first col lected edi tion of Ad di son
who had died two years pre vi ously.        $595

108.  ANON.  The Chat e laine of Vergi: A Ro -
mance of the XIIIth Cen tury: Trans lated by Al ice 
Kemp-Welch: The French Text from the Edi tion
Raynaud: In tro duc tion by L. Brandin, PH.D.. 
Chatto and Windus, Lon don, 1907: pp112, 5 il -
lus tra tions (3 dou ble page) with tis sue guards.
Sm. 8vo, full stamped leather with metal clasps
(end of one clasp miss ing). Very good. A 956 line
met ri cal ro mance of the later part of the thir -
teenth cen tury.   The Ox ford Com pan ion to
French Lit er a ture de scribes this tale of love, con -
fu sion, be trayal, jeal ousy, sui cide, re venge etc as
‘a story told with much charm and del i cacy.  It
forms in sub stance the sev en ti eth tale of the
Heptameron of Mar gue rite de Navar re.’.        $65

109.  BECKFORD, Wil liam.  Vathek. With
The Ep i sodes of Vathek. By Wil liam Beckford of 
Fonthill. Ed ited with an in tro duc tion and notes
by Guy Chap man. 2 vol umes. Con sta ble &
Co., 1929. First edi tion thus: ppxvi, 176, 162,
with 8 plates; 8vo, cloth gilt. Top edges gilt, oth -
ers un cut. Some faint fox ing, else very good.
Edi tion lim ited to 1000 cop ies. In tro duc tion in
Eng lish, text in French. Cu ri ously this clas sic of
Eng lish Gothic was writ ten in French and then
trans lated into Eng lish by Sam uel Henley with
the au thor’s help. The Eng lish ver sion was the
first pub lished, in 1786, fol lowed by the French
in 1787.        $125

110.  BED FORD, Ruth.  Rhymes by Ruth. 
Peter sham, Syd ney, Frederic J. Ridley, 1896,
first com mer cially pub lished edi tion: 32, 8vo,
illus. wrap pers (sl. dark ened), else very good.
First pub li ca tion, writ ten when Bed ford was in
her teens. She later pub lished sev eral vol umes of
verse, fic tion, and drama. Rare.        $295

111.  BOCCACCIO, Giovanni.  The
Decameron of Boccaccio. Trans lated by Rich ard
Aldington. With Acquatints by Buck -
land-Wright. Lon don, Fo lio So ci ety,
1955/2007: pp710, plates; 8vo, full leather dec o -
rated in gilt and black. Neat owner name, else
fine in fine linen-cov ered solander case. A lim -
ited, num bered, edi tion of 1750 cop ies printed by
St. Edmundsbury Press, and bound by Real
Lachenmaier, Ger many, in Wassa goat skin
blocked with a de sign by Jeff Clements.        $295

112.  [BOLINGBROKE, Henry St John, Vis -
count].  Let ters, on the Spirit of Pa tri o tism, on
the Idea of a Pa triot King: and on the State of Par -
ties, at the Ac ces sion of King George the First. 

Lon don, A. Millar MDCCXLIX [1749], first
edi tion: ppxii, 9-252. 8vo, full old calf, rubbed,
spine sl. chipped. In ter nally very good. This
anon y mous work was one of Bolingbroke’s last
pub li ca tions. He wrote ‘the pa triot King in 1738
as yet an other move in his po lit i cal
manoeuvering. To gether with ‘Spirit of
Patriotsim’ and ‘State of the Par ties’, they were
en trusted, un pub lished, to his friend Al ex an der

Pope. Af ter Pope’s death in 1744,
Bolingbroke dis cov ered he had se cretly
pub lished  ‘The Pa triot King’. In 1749,
Bolingbroke pub lished the three es says
in the form he wished, with a pref ace
prob a bly a Da vid Mal let, wherein Pope
was at tacked. Lord Ches ter field said
that un til he read ‘the Pa triot King’ he
did not know ‘the ex tent and power of the 
Eng lish Lan guage’.        $250

113.  BONINCONTRI, Lorenzo.  Laurenti
Bonincontri Miniatensis Historiarum Utriusque
Siciliae. Ex Typographio Petr. Caiet. Viviani,
Florentiae, MDCCXXXIX [1739]: ppxxxix,
348, ti tle page in red and black. 8vo, in a mod ern
full calf bind ing, a lit tle dis col oured. Slight
dampstaining in the gut ter of ppviii-xx, else a
very good copy. Bonincontri (c.1410-1490), of
San Miniato just out side Flor ence,  phi los o pher,
nat u ral ist and his to rian, pub lished his His tory of
the Two Sicilies late in his ca reer.   The pres ent
edi tion is a self- con tained sec tion of an an thol -
ogy put out in 1739, un der the aus pices of the Do -
min i cans in Flor ence, of ‘De lights from Learned
and An cient Works’ com piled by Giovanni Lami.
      $595

114.  BROWNE, Thomas.  The Works. 3 vols.
Ed ited by Charles Sayle. Ed in burgh,  John
Grant,  1927: frontis. plates; 8vos, cloth backed
boards, ti tling la bels. Scat tered fox ing, else very
good.        $125

115.  BUR NET, Gilbert.  Bishop Bur net’s His -
tory of His Own Time. 2 vol umes. Vol. 1 From
the Res to ra tion of King Charles II to the Set tle -
ment of King Wil liam and Queen Mary at the
Rev o lu tion; to which is pre fixed A Sum mary Re -
ca pit u la tion of Af fairs in Church and State from
King James I to the Res to ra tion in the year 1660.
Vol. II From the Rev o lu tion to the Con clu sion of
the Treaty of Peace at Utrecht in the Reign of
Queen Anne. To which is added, the Au thor’s
Life, by the ed i tor [Burnet’s son, Thomas]. 
Lon don, Thomas Ward, 1724 [vol.1]; Jo seph
Downing, 1734 [vol.II] Both First Edi tions: fo -
lio, con tem po rary full calf, rather scuffed, hinges 
ten der. Piece cut from top of title page in vol. i but
with out loss of text. Spine la bel chipped in vol.ii,
which has a 3 inch re pair to a tear on title page,
again with out loss of text. Over all, a good copy.
Bur net (1643-1715), first con fi dant, then critic of 
Charles II, made Bishop of Salis bury by Wil liam
of Or ange, was a pro lific writer, best re mem -
bered for this mem oir, de scribed by the Cam -
bridge Guide to Eng lish Lit er a ture as ‘the work
of a good sto ry teller; his style is con ver sa tional,
an ec dotal, and of ten prej u diced but it makes
valu able read ing.’.        $595

116.  BUT LER, Sam uel.  Hudibras. The First
and Sec ond Parts. Writ ten in the Time of the Late
Wars. Cor rected and Amended with sev eral Ad -
di tions and An no ta tions. Lon don, Printed by
T. N.  for John Martyn and Henry Herringman,
1674: pp412, sm. 8vo, full old calf, sl. stained,
spines raised in com part ments, mo rocco ti tle la -
bel. Pa per toned, but a very good copy. This was
the first com bined edi tion of the two parts of
Hudibras, first pub lished in 1663 and 1664.
Pub lished anon y mously, But ler’s sa tir i cal mock
ro mance takes aim at just about ev ery avail able
tar get that pre sented it self in this dan ger ous pe -
riod of Eng lish his tory.        $195
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117.  CARROLL, Lewis.  The Hunt ing Of The 
Snark. An ag ony in eight fits. Il lus trated by
Ralph Steadman. Lon don, Mi chael Demp sey,
1975, first edi tion thus: pp72, b/w ills by
Steadman; 4to,  cloth. Very good in sl. faded
jacket.        $95

118.  CAVE, Wil liam.  Apostolici: or, the His -
tory of the Lives, Acts, Death, and Mar tyr doms
of those who were con tem po rary with, or im me -
di ately suc ceeded the Apos tles.   As Also the
Most Em i nent of the Prim i tive Fa thers for the
First Three Hun dred
Years.   To which is
added, a Chro nol ogy of
the Three First Ages of
the Church.   The Third
Edi tion Corrected.. 
Lon don, Rich ard
Chiswell,
MDCLXXXVII [1687]:
ppxxxii, 336, 23 fine
full-page en grav ings by
Mi chael Bur ghers. Fo -
lio, full calf. Cave’s life -
time (1637-1713), was
de voted to ec cle si as ti cal
his tory. DNB says ‘the
mer its of Cave as a
writer con sist in the thor -
ough ness of his re search, 
the clear ness of his style,
and above all, the ad mi -
ra bly lu cid method of his
ar range ment’ .        $450

119.  CHES TER FIELD, Lord.  Let ters writ ten 
by the late Hon our able Philip Dor mer Stan hope,
Earl of Ches ter field, to his son, Philip Stan hope,
Esq ... to gether with sev eral other pieces on var i -
ous sub jects.   Pub lished by Mrs Eugenia Stan -
hope, from the orig i nal now in her pos ses sion. 4
volumes. Lon don, printed for J. Dodsley, 1774, 
fiifth edi tion: With a cameo en grav ing of Ches -
ter field op po site the ti tle page, half ti tles pres ent.
8vos, full calf, spines raised in com part ments, ti -
tle la bels. Boards rubbed at ex trem i ties, spine sl.
brit tle with ten der hinges. Over all a good set.
Ches ter field’s im mensely pop u lar and at trac tive
let ters were pub lished by his daugh ter-in-law,
the widow of the re cip i ent, in two vol umes in
1774, the year af ter his death at the age of  79,
and ap peared in this 5th, seem ingly scarce, four
vol ume edi tion in the same year.        $295

120.  CHUR CHILL, W.S.  Marlborough. His
Life & Times. 2 vol umes. Lon don, Harrap,
1947, first 2 vol ume edi tion: pp1050; 1078, nu -
mer ous plates, maps, fac sim i les; roy. 8vo, orig i -
nal ma roon cloth gilt. Edges sl. spot ted.  Very
good.        $195

121.  CORTILZ DE SANDRAZ, Gatien de.
Mem oirs Of Mon sieur D’Artagnan Cap -
tain-Lieu ten ant of the 1st Com pany of the King’s
Mus ke teers... now for the first time trans lated
into Eng lish by Ralph Nevill. 3 vol umes. 
Lon don, H. S. Nicholls, 1925, first edi tion thus:
ppxvi, 508; 360;348; tis sue-guarded fron tis -
piece; roy. 8vos, blue cloth stamped with gilt
fleurs de lis. Very hand some set. Cortilz’s fab ri -
cated mem oir was first pub lished in 1700. Dumas 
used it for his ‘The Three Mus ke teers’.        $125

122.  DANTE ALIGHIERI.  The Vi sion; or
Hell, Pur ga tory, and Par a dise. Trans lated by H.F.
Cary. With il lus tra tions by John Flaxman. 
Lon don, Henry Frowde, 1910: ppxlvi, 578,b/w
ills. by Flaxman; 8vo, orig i nal quar ter vel lum,
with gilt dec o ra tions and mo rocco ti tling la bels;
top edges gilt. Vel lum sl. dis col oured, edges
dusty, else a very good copy.        $110

123.  De QUINCEY,
Thomas.  The Con fes sions of 
an Eng lish Opium-Eater. With 
il lus tra tions and dec o ra tions
by Sonia Woolf. Lon don,
Bodley Head, 1930, first edi -
tion thus: ppxx, 304, 12 b/w
plates with printed tis sues by
Sonia Woolf, text ills; 8vo,
brown cloth dec o rated in
black. Very good in dust wrap -
per.        $65

124.  DE VALERA, Cipriano.  A
Full View of Pop ery, In a Satyrical
Ac count of the Lives of the Popes,
etc. From the pre tended suc ces sion of 
St. Pe ter, to the pres ent Pope Clem ent
XI.... To this is added a Con fu ta tion
of the Mass, and a Vin di ca tion of
Reform’d De vo tion.   In two parts. 

Lon don, printed for Ber nard
Lintott, 1704: pp(viii), 488. 8vo, full
calf, spines raised in com part ments.
A lit tle rub bing to spine, ton ing to pa -
per, but very good. Ac cord ing to the
ti tle page, ‘Writ ten by a Learned
Span ish Con vert, and Address’d to
his coun try men.   Now faith fully
trans lated from the sec ond and best
edi tion.’   Cipriano de Valera, a for -
mer Hieronymite friar, em braced the
Ref or ma tion, fled Spain,and spent

the rest of his life from 1559 in Eliz a beth’s Eng -
land as a fel low of Magdalen Col lege, Cam -
bridge.   Nei ther his name, nor that of any trans -
la tor, ap pears in the pres ent work..        $395

125. [FIELD ING, S]  XENOPHON.
Xenophon’s Mem oirs of Soc ra tes. With the De -
fence of Soc ra tes be fore his Judges.Trans lated
from the orig i nal Greek by Sa rah Field ing. 
Lon don, T. Cadell, MDCCLXXXVIII (1788).
The third edi tion, cor rected: ppvi, 360. 8vo, full
old tree calf, mo rocco ti tle la bel. Hinges ten der,
spine rubbed.  The last work pub lished by the
nov el ist Sa rah Field ing [1710-1763], sis ter of
Henry, in 1762.        $195

126.  FITZ GER ALD, F. Scott.  The Great
Gatsby. New York, Grosset & Dunlap, copy -
right Scribner’s sons 1925, [but 1949]: pp218,
8vo, bound in full calf, ti tling la bel. Very good.   
    $60

127.  [FROISSART]  Chron i cles of Eng land,
France, Spain, and the ad join ing coun tries, from
the lat ter part of the reign of Ed ward II to the cor -
o na tion of Henry IV. By Sir John Froissart.
Trans lated  from the French edi tion, with vari a -
tions and ad di tions from many cel e brated mss.
by Thomas Johnes, esq., to which are pre fixed, a
life of the au thor, an es say on his works, and a
crit i cism on his his tory. In
two volumes. Lon don,
Wil liam Smith, 1844:
ppxlviii, 768; xiv, 734,
chromolitho frontis and ti tle
page, nu mer ous b/w ills.
through out. 4tos, half calf,
spines raised with mo rocco
la bels, wa tered silk sides.
Mar bled edges and
endpapers. Cor ners bumped, 
spines rubbed and frayed at
top, scat tered fox ing. Still an 
at trac tive edi tion of this clas -
sic work of me di eval history. 
      $250

128.  GIB BON Ed ward.  The His tory of the
De cline and Fall of the Ro man Em pire. Strah -
an and Cadell, Lon don, 1776-1788: half ti tles
pres ent in all vol umes but the fourth; large 4tos,
vols. 2 & 3 in con tem po rary calf, the oth ers in
more re cent full vel lum. Vol ume 1 is Sec ond Edi -
tion (pub lished June 1776 four months af ter the
First in Feb ru ary), as are Vol umes 2 and 3, both
pub lished in 1781.   Vol umes 4-6 are all First Edi -
tions pub lished in 1788.  In Vol 1 the en graved
plate por trait of Gib bon, based on Joshua
Reynolds, is dampstained across the bot tom but
the cameo of Gib bon is un af fected. The 3 maps,
the parts of Eu rope and Asia ad ja cent to Con -
stan ti no ple,  the East ern Part of the Ro man Em -
pire  and  the West ern Part, are pres ent. The lat ter 
2, bound in re spec tively in Vols 2 and 3, have a
tiny iden ti cal tear on the east ern mar gin but are
oth er wise in ex tremely good con di tion. A very
good set, printed with very wide margins.        $2950

129.  GOLD SMITH, Ol i ver.  The His tory of
Greece, from the ear li est state to the death of Al -
ex an der the Great. To which is added a sum mary
ac count of the af fairs of Greece, from that pe riod
to the sack ing of Con stan ti no ple by the
Othomans. Lon don, Baynes & Son,1823, new
edi tion: pp524, 8vo, half calf, raised spines, mo -
rocco ti tle lable. heavy fox ing, else a good firm
copy.        $65

130.  GOLD SMITH Ol i ver.  The Cit i zen of
the World or Let ters from a Chi nese Phi los o pher
Re sid ing in Lon don to his Friends in the East. 2
vol umes. Lon don, printed for Vernor, Otridge,
Scatchard & Whitaker, Ogilvy & Speare, Darton
& Harvey & WS Millar, 1792: ppx,332; [iv], 302, 
en graved ti tle pages. Sm. 8vos, full tree calf, dec -
o rated spines, mo rocco ti tle la bels. Small old
worm holes to vol. 2, not af fect ing text. A very
good set. An at trac tive copy with two en gag ing
ti tle page vi gnettes.   In the first vol ume the nar -
ra tor and his friend, ‘ the man in black’, are talk -
ing to a wooden-legged sailor, the friend say ing,
‘I am sur prised at the in ac tiv ity of our Mag is -
trates’.   This re fers to Let ter XXVI, a witty es say
on char ity, the de serv ing poor, state wel fare and
lais sez faire in which ‘the man in black’s’ avowed
hos til ity to beg gars is no match for his spon ta ne -

ous com pas sion.
The vi gnette in the
sec ond vol ume re -
fers to Let ter LXX
on the false lure of
For tune and shows
an av a ri cious
miller called
Whang dig ging for
trea sure in the
foun da tions of his
mill and thereby
caus ing it to
collapse..        $295
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131.  HAR RING TON, James.  The
Oceana and Other Works of James Har -
ring ton Esq; Col lected, Methodiz’d, and
Review’d, with an Ex act Ac count of his
Life Prefix’d, by John Toland.   To which
is added an Ap pen dix, Con tain ing All the
Po lit i cal Tracts Wrote by this Au thor,
Omit ted in Mr Toland’s Edi tion.  The
Third Edi tion: with an Alphatetical In dex
of the Prin ci pal Matters. Lon don, A.
Millar, MDCCXLVII [1747]: ppxlvi,
632, [xvi, in dex], en graved frontis., 2
plates, ti tle page printed in red and black;
fo lio, con tem po rary calf, dec o rated
spines raised in com part ments.  In a few
places, the calf has chipped away, show -
ing the un der board, but bind ing is still
firm and pre sent able. Oc ca sional ton ing
& fin ger ing to pa per, but over all very
good. Har ring ton (1611-1677) pub lished
his great re pub li can work," Oceana" in
1656.   De scribed by the “Ox ford Com -
pan ion to Eng lish Lit er a ture” as “part his tor i cal
anal y sis, part Uto pia, and part a writ ten con sti -
tu tion”, it was an in tended coun ter to Thomas
Hobbes’s “Le vi a than”.   Da vid Hume de scribed
Har ring ton’s con cept as “the only valu able
model of a com mon wealth that has yet been of -
fered to the pub lic”.   The col lec tion by John
Toland (1670-1722), the Irish De ist, was first
pub lished in 1700 and then in 1737.        $750

132.  HER BERT, Xa vier.  Larger than Life.
Twenty Short Sto ries. Syd ney, An gus & Rob -
ert son, 1963, first edi tion: pp248, 8vo, cloth.
Fine in like d/w. Signed by Her bert and in scribed
‘Sto ries with out plots are like life with out luck’.        

$125

133.  HER BERT, Xa vier.  Dis turb ing El e -
ment. Mel bourne, Chershire, 1963, first edi -
tion: pp272, 8vo, cloth. Fine in like d/w. Au to bi -
og ra phy. Signed by Her bert ‘to dear Ann Markin, 
hop ing that com ing to know the man may not
lessen her love of the art ist’.        $125

134. [HUME, D.]  GRIEG, J. Y. T.  The Let -
ters of Da vid Hume. 2 vol umes. Vol. 1 1726-65;
Vol.2 1766-76. Ox ford, Clar en don Press,
1932. First edi tions: ppxxxii,532; 498, plates &
fac sim i les; roy 8vo, cloth.  Edges sl. spot ted, else
very good.        $195

135.  JAMES, Henry.  The Am bas sa dors. A
novel. New York, Harper & Bros, 1903, first
US edi tion: pp430. 8vo, orig i nal blue cloth, spine 
let tered in gilt. Scat tered fox ing, else very good.
Edel & Laurence A58b.        $295

136.  JOINVILLE, Jean, Sire de.  Col lec tion
Universelle des Memoires Particuliers Relatifs a
l’Histoire de France, Tome I-II [com pris ing de
Joinville’s Mem oirs, orig i nally en ti tled by him,
Histoire de Saint Louis]. a Londres, et se
trouve a Paris, Rue d’Anjou, la porte coch ere
seconde a gauche, en en trant par la rue Dauphine, 
1785: ppcxxiv,372;468. 8vos, old full calf, spines 
in com part ments. Spines rubbed, hinges ten der,
else a good set. Jean, Sire de Joinville
(1224-1317), went with Louis IX on his ill-fated
cru sade in 1248, and it was six years be fore he
saw his na tive Cham pagne again.   He fin ished
his Mem oirs in 1309,  and they are marked by de
Joinvillle’s mod esty, sim plic ity, good sense, and
his tor i cal and geo graph ical cu ri os ity.   The Ox -
ford Com pan ion to French Lit er a ture de scribes
him as ‘one of the pleasantest of me di eval French 
au thors’.   It is sig nif i cant that his work was cho -
sen to be the first item in this in tended Col lec tion
of French Mem oirs.   Those re spon si ble for this
col lec tion are not named, and the place of pub li -
ca tion is a cu ri os ity in it self.        $295

137.  LAMB Charles & Mary.  Tales From
Shake speare by Charles & Mary Lamb. Lon -
don, Bick ers & Son, 1890: pp386, with 12 il lus -
tra tions in per ma nent pho tog ra phy from the
Boydell Gal lery; 8vo, or nate cloth gilt, all edges
gilt. Very good. A lovely ex am ple of Vic to rian
cloth bind ing.        $110

138.  LAMB, Charles & Mary.  Works In
Prose And Verse: Ed ited by Thomas Hutch in son. 
2 vol umes. Ox ford, n.d:  b/w frontis. in each
vol ume; 8vo, full pad ded leather gilt, all edges
gilt. A very at trac tive set.        $95

139.  LUCIAN.  The Di a logues of Lucian.
Trans lated from the Greek by Wil liam Tooke.
Now ed ited with oc ca sional notes and an in tro -
duc tion by N. M. Penzer. Lon don, the Navar re 
So ci ety, n.d: pp310, 6 full-page plates, text ills.
by Blanch. 8vo, orig i nal cloth let tered in gilt.
Scat tered fox ing, else very good. Printed on
Basingwerk parch ment and lim ited to 2000 cop -
ies.        $110

140.  MALORY, Sir Thomas.  Le Morte
D’arthur. The His tory of King Ar thur and his No -
ble Knights of the Round Ta ble. Il lus trated by W.
Rus sell Flint. Lon don, Medici So ci ety, 1929.
Re print: ppxliv, 530, 24 col our plates; sm. 4to,
cloth. Top edges gilt, a lit tle fox ing to oth ers.
Very good in dust jacket.        $95

141.  MIL TON John.  The Po -
et i cal Works of John Mil ton
Com plete in Two Vol umes. 
W. Suttaby, Lon don, 1808: .. In
spite of their size these are re -
mark ably read able and at trac -
tive vol umes.   In Vol ume 1 the
painter of the ti tle page vi gnette
and fac ing page il lus tra tion is
Henry Fuseli.        $95

142.  MIL TON, John.  The
Works of Mr John Mil ton. No 
pub lisher or place of pub li ca tion 
given, ‘Printed in the year
MDCXCVII [1697]’: 99[viii],
568. Fo lio, full call (a lit tle
rubbed), spines raised in com -
part ments, mo rocco ti tle la bel.
A very good copy. In spite of the
ti tle, this is a col lec tion of eigh -
teen prose works by Mil ton, in clud ing “The Doc -
trine and Dis ci pline of Di vorce”,
“Areopagitica”, “Eiconoclastes”.   Mil ton had
died in 1674, and this edi tion seems to have jos -
tled to be the first col lec tion of his prose.   A three
vol ume edi tion by John Toland ap peared be -
tween 1694 and 1698.   The ed i tor of the pres ent
col lec tion is un known.        $2250

143.  MONMOUTH, Jeffrey of.
 The Brit ish His tory, trans lated

into Eng lish from the Latin of
Jeffrey of Monmouth. With a
large pref ace con cern ing the au -
thor ity of the his tory. By Aaron
Thomp son. Lon don, printed for
J. Bower, H. Clements, and J.
Innys.  MDCCXVIII (1718), first
edi tion in Eng lish: pp[ii], cxii,
[xviii],402,[lvi]. 8vo, full old calf, 
more re cent spine. Cor ners
knocked, top of spine frayed.
Neat an no ta tions in a con tem po -
rary hand. Very good. Jeffrey, or
now more com monly Geoffrey,
lived be tween about 1100 and
1155.   His His tory of Eng land has 
al most uni ver sally and from the
be gin ning been re garded as a
work of the imag i na tion.   As his
ep i graph to this trans la tion

Thomp son tact fully uses a line of Livy, ‘This al -
low ance is made to an tiq uity that by mix ing hu -
man mat ters with di vine, it can make the be gin -
nings of cit ies more au gust’.        $1295

144.  MONTAIGNE.  The Es says of Michel de 
Montaigne. Trans lated by Charles Cot ton, ed ited
with notes by W. Carew Hazlitt. 3 vol umes. 
Lon don, George Bell, 1893: ppxvi, 374; 522;
408; por trait frontis; 8vos, cream cloth (soiled)
with or nate gilt spines. Top edges gilt, oth ers (sl.
spot ted), un cut. Very at trac tive.        $95

145.  [Ovid]  P. Ovidii Nasonis Op era, e Textu
Burmanni; cum notis Bentleii hactenus ineditis,
necnon Harlesii, Gierigii, Burmanni, Lemairii, et 
aliorum selectissimis.  5 vol umes. Oxonii,
Impensis Talboys et Wheeler;  et Gulielmi
Pickering, Londini, MCCCXXV (1825): 8vos,
full con tem po rary calf, spines raised in com part -
ments, mo rocco ti tling la bels, gilt let ter ing, mar -
bled endpapers and edges. Very good. Jointly
pub lished in Ox ford and Lon don in 1825, this
lovely, thick pa per edi tion of Ovid’s com plete
works orig i nally went on sale at the high price of
five guin eas.   De scribed in J T Lowndes’s 1835
“Bib li og ra pher’s Man ual of Eng lish Lit er a ture”
as “a very neat and ac cu rate edi tion”  it used the
text of the great Dutch scholar Pe ter Burman
whose obit u ary Dr John son wrote for the “Gen -
tle man’s Mag a zine” in 1741.        $995

146.  PEAKE, Mervyn.  Ti tus Alone. Lon -
don, Eyre & Spottiswood, 1959. First edi tion:
pp224, frontis. 8vo, hard cover. Very faint spot -
ting to endpapers and top edges, else a very good
copy in very good, un clipped  (spine very sl.
sunned) dust jacket.        $350
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147.  PEAKE, Mervyn.  Gormenghast. Lon -
don, Eyre & Spottiswood, 1950. First edi tion:
pp454, 8vo, cloth. Spot ting to endpapers and
edges, sl. bow ing, else a very good copy in very
good dust jacket (sl. dark ened along spine).        $295

148.  PEAKE, Mervyn.  The Life of Ti tus
Groan. Lon don, Eyre & Spottiswood, 1946.
First edi tion: pp438,  8vo, cloth. Very faint spot -
ting to endpapers and top edges, else a very good
copy in very good dust jacket (price-clipped).        

$350

149.  PEAKE, Mervyn.  Mr Pye. Lon don,
Eyre & Spottiswood, 1950. First edi tion: pp278,
8vo, cloth. Edges dusty, sl. bow ing, else a very
good copy in sl. soiled dust jacket.        $150

150.  PEAKE, Mervyn.  Grimm’s House hold
Tales. Il lus trated by Mervyn Peake. Lon don,
Eyre & Spottiswood, 1946. First edi tion: pp304,
col our & b/w ills. 8vo, cloth. Spine sl. soiled &
bowed, edges dusty.        $50

151.  PLATO.  The Di a logues of Pluto. Trans -
lated into Eng lish with Anal y ses and In tro duc -
tions by Benjamin Jowett. 5 vol umes. Third edi -
tion re vised and cor rected through out, with mar -
ginal anal y ses and an in dex of sub jects and
proper names. Ox ford, Uni ver sity Press,
1892/1924: roy. 8vos, orig i nal ma roon cloth, gilt
let ter ing. Very good with sl. dusty dust wrap pers.
      $175

152.  SETTON, Ken neth M, ed i tor in chief.
A His tory Of The Cru sades. 2 vol umes. Vol. 1.
The First Hun dred Years. Ed ited by Mashall W.
Baldwin. Vol. 2. The Later Cru sades 1189-1311.
Ed ited by Rob ert Lee Wolff and Harry W. Haz -
ard. Phil a del phia, Uni ver sity of Penn syl va nia
Press, 1955, 1961, first edi tions: xvi, 694; xxii,
860, plates and maps. 8vos, cloth. Very good in
dust jack ets.        $95

153.  SHORTHOUSE, J. H.  John Inglesant. A 
Ro mance. 2 vol umes. Lon don, Macmillan,
1882: ppxii, 344; 388; roy. 8vos, orig i nal brown
cloth, gilt let ter ing. Faint fox ing. Very good.
Shorthouse’s one re mem bered novel was pri -
vately printed in 1880, then com mer cially pub -
lished in 1881. The novel is ev i dence of a
hightened re li gious con scious ness in Eng land in
the wake of the Ox ford Move ment. 250 cop ies
only printed on hand made pa per, edges un cut.   
    $95

154.  SPENSER, Edmund.  Spenser’s Faerie
Queene. A New Edi tion with a Glos sary, and
Notes Ex plan a tory and Crit i cal by John
Upton...in 2 vol umes. Lon don, J.and R.
Tonson, MDCCLVIII [1758]: 4tos, full con tem -
po rary calf boards, later match ing spines with
mo rocco ti tle la bels. Boards rubbed at ex trem i -
ties, but very good. Spenser’s Faerie Queen was
first pub lished in its en tirely in 1609.   Upton
(1707-1760), who had also pub lished a schol arly 
edi tion of Epictetus, wrote ex ten sively on
Spenser.        $495

155.  STERNE, Laurence.  A Sen ti men tal
Jour ney through France and It aly. By Mr Yorick. 

Lon don, Pe ter Davies, 1928: pp198, col our ills. 
by Vera Wil lough by. 8vo, cloth (soiled), leather
ti tle la bel. In ter nally very good. 2000 cop ies
printed.        $35

156.  STERNE, Laurence.  The Life And
Opin ions Of Tristram Shandy, Gen tle man. With
il lus tra tions and dec o ra tions by John Austen, and 
an in tro duc tion by J. B. Priestley. Lon don,
Bodley Head, 1928, first edi tion thus: pp552,16
b/w plates, text ills. 8vo, dec o rated cloth gilt. A
lit tle fox ing, very good.        $65

157.  TACITUS.  The Works of Tacitus. In
Four Vol umes. To which are pre fixed, Po lit i cal
Dis courses on that Au thor. The Sec ond Edi tion,
Cor rected. Lon don, printed for T. Wood ward,
1737: 8vos, old full calf, spines raised in com -
part ments; hinges ten der, calf rather brit tle, most
of ti tle la bels rubbed away, an old worm hole to
vol.3, not af fect ing text, else a good set. Trans -
lated by Thomas Gordon, de scribed by the Dic -
tio nary of Na tional Bi og ra phy as a ‘mis cel la -
neous writer’, this edi tion of Tacitus first ap -
peared in two vol umes in 1728.   It re mained the
stan dard Eng lish edi tion of Tacitus till the end of
the eigh teenth cen tury.   Gib bon read it in his
youth.        $295

158.  TERENCE.  The Plays of Terence trans -
lated into par al lel Eng lish metres. By Wil liam
Ritchie. Lon don, George Bell, 1927: ppxii,
364. 4to, cloth gilt. Very good. Latin/Eng lish
text.        $35

159.  TOLKIEN, J.R.R.  The Lord Of The
Rings. Com plete in three parts. The Fel low ship
of the Ring; The Two Tow ers; The Re turn of the
King. Lon don, Allen & Unwin, 1960-61. Early
re prints of the orig i nal edi tion: pp424, 352, 416,
3 large fold ing maps; 8vo, orig i nal cloth gilt.
Spot ting to endpapers and edges, else very good
in dust jack ets.        $450

160.  TOLKIEN, J.R.R. (trans la tor).  Sir
Gawain and the Green Knight. Pearl. Orfeo. 
Lon don, Allen & Unwin, 1975: pp150; 8vo,
cloth. Fine in fine d/w. Tolkien’s trans la tion of
three mid dle-Eng lish po ems.        $55

161.  TSIOLKAS, Christos.  The Slap. Syd -
ney, Allen & Unwin, 2008. Pre-pub li ca tion proof 
copy of the true first edi tion: pp484. 8vo, orig i nal 
green printed wrap pers (pa per back). Faint crease 
to lower cor ner, else fine. An un cor rected proof
copy with ‘for pro mo tional use only/not for sale’
printed on cover.  Gerard Wind sor’s re view copy,
with a printed copy of his highly lau da tory re view 
of the book in the Syd ney Morn ing Her ald on 1
No vem ber, 2008. ‘The Slap cries out to be made
into an eight part mini series, but fi del ity to the
so cial vi sion of the orig i nal would re quire the
screen to be per pet u ally hazed over with cig a -
rette smoke’. His pre scient com ment!.        $145

162.  VIR GIL  P. Vergili Maronis Op era Om -
nia. Medici So ci ety, Lon don MDCCCCXII
[1912]: An at trac tive edi tion of Vir gil’s com plete
works pre pared by the Medici So ci ety for Eton
Col lege.   This copy has a de tached page say ing,
in Latin, that ‘E Lyttelton, Form Mas ter of Eton,
pre sented this book as a gift to Reginald  W W
Men del on his leav ing Eton’.   The Date is added
MCMXV [1915]. .        $45

163.  WEST, Nathanael.  The Day of the Lo -
cust. New York, Ran dom House, 1939, first
print ing (so stated): pp238, 8vo, re bound in calf
with col our leather pan els on front board. A very
good copy. The clas sic Amer i can novel set in de -
pres sion-era Hillywood.        $195

164.  WHITE, Pat rick.  The Twyborn Af fair. 
Lon don, Cape, 1979, 1st edi tion: pp432, 8vo,

cloth. Very good in dust jacket. Hubber & Smith
R1. Signed ‘Pat rick White’.        $395

165.  XENOPHON.  Xenophon’s His tory of
the Af fairs of Greece.   By the Trans la tor of
Thucydides [Wil liam Smith]. Lon don,
Benjamin White, 1770: ppiv, 336, en graved fold -
ing map. 4to, old full calf, rubbed and marked.
Oc ca sional spot ting to mar gins, but a very good
copy.  Xenophon, best known for his ac count of
the march of the ten thou sand Greek mer ce nar ies
to the Black Sea, and as a dis ci ple and memoirist
of Socrate, also un der took to take Thucydides’s
un fin ished His tory of the Peloponnesian War
down to the end of that war.   Wil liam Smith’s was
the sec ond Eng lish ver sion of Xenophon’s work,
dis plac ing the 1685 ver sion by John Newman.
Smith (1711-1787), as well as his trans la tions of
the Greek his to ri ans, also pub lished a ver sion of
“Longinus on the Sub lime” which was read by
Edmund Burke, later to write his own “En quiry
into the Or i gins of our Idea of the Sub lime”.        

$550

166.  The Mabinogion. From the Welsh of the
LLyfr Coch o Hergest (the Red book of Hergest)
in the Li brary of Je sus Col lege, Ox ford. Trans -
lated, with notes, by Lady Char lotte Guest. 
Lon don, Ber nard Quaritch, 1877: ppxx, 504, b/w
text ills; 4to, mar bled boards, with mo rocco spine 
dec o rated in gilt. Sl. rub bing, scat tered fox ing,
else very good. These tales of a pre Nor man
Welsh world were com posed about 1100, and
first pub lished with an Eng lish trans la tion by
Lady Guest be tween 1838 and 1849. They in -
clude some of the Ar thu rian ma te rial later picked 
up by the French.        $175

167.  Tales From The Ara bian Nights. With an
in tro duc tion by E. O.  Lorimer. Il lus trated by
Gordon Nicoll. Lon don, Humphrey Milford,
1932, first edi tion: pp336, 12 tipped-in col our
plates,  b/w illus. by Nicoll; 4to, orig i nal blue
cloth, dec o rated in black with sil ver gilt let ter ing. 
Top edges gilt, oth ers with faint spot ting.. A very
good copy in dust jacket and il lus trated slipcase.
      $145
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168.  ARMSTRONG, Alex.  A Per sonal Nar -
ra tive of the Dis cov ery of the North-West Pas -
sage. Lon don, Hurst & Black ett, 1857, first
edi tion: ppxxii, 616, frontis., map. 8vo, orig i nal
cloth, rubbed. Top of spine torn. Some fox ing and 
soil ing, waterstains to mar gins, but still an ac -
cept able copy. Armstrong was the sur geon on
board HMS In ves ti ga tor, which, while search ing
for Sir John Frank lin’s miss ing ex pe di tion, dis -
cov ered the North-West Pas sage.        $695

169.  BUR TON, Sir Rich ard.  Per sonal Nar ra -
tive of a Pil grim age to Al-Madinah & Mecca.
Ed ited by his wife, Isabel Bur ton. 2 vol umes. 
Lon don,Tylston and Ed wards, 1893. me mo rial
editionr, 1964. First edi tion: ppxxxii, 436;
xvi,480, litho plates, text ills., large fold ing map.
8vos, dec o rated cloth gilt. Scat tered fox ing, else
very good .        $450

170.  DU CHAILLU, Paul B.  Ex plo ra tions
and Ad ven tures in Equa to rial Af rica. Lon don, 
Murray, 1861, first edi tion: ppxviii, 478, text ills,
large fold ing map; roy. 8vo, re bound in cloth,
mo rocco spine, orig i nal dec o rated cloth gilt
board laid down. French born ex plorer Du
Chaillu wrote ex ten sively on the peo ple and flora 
of Af rica.        $195

171.  HAYES, Ar thur J.  The Source of the
Blue Nile. A re cord of a jour ney through the
Soudan to Lake Tsana in West ern Ab ys sinia, and
the re turn to Egypt by the val ley of the Atbara. 

Lon don, Smith, El der, 1905: pp12, 316,
photoplates, 2 fold ing maps. 8vo, cloth gilt,
edges spot ted.  Very good.        $165

172.  HOMER.  The Od ys sey of Homer,
Trans lated by S.H. Butcher & An drew Lang. 
Lon don, The Medici Sociey, 1930. Pop u lar edi -
tion: pp332, 20 col our illus plates by Rus sell
Flint lg 8vo, cloth gilt, top edge gilt. Very good in
at trac tive dust jacket.        $95

173. [IBN JUBAYR]  BROADHURST, R. J. C.
trans la tor.  The Trav els of Ibn Jubayr. Be ing the
chron i cle of a mediaeval Span ish Moor con cern -
ing his jour ney to the Egypt of Saladin, the holy
cit ies of Ara bia, Bagh dad the City of the Ca liphs,
the Latin King dom of Je ru sa lem, and the Nor -
man King dom of Sic ily. With an in tro duc tion and 
notes. Lon don, Cape, 1952, first edi tion:
pp430, large fold ing map;  8vo, cloth, very good
in dust jacket.        $110

174.  JOB SON, Rich ard.  The Golden Trade
or A Dis cov ery of the River Gambra and the
Golden Trade of the Aethiopians by Rich ard Job -
son 1623 now re printed for the first time. Ed ited
by Charles G. Kingsley. Teignmouth, E.E.
Speight & R.H. Wal pole [1904]: ppxviii, 210,
wood cut or na men ta tion based on West Af ri can
de signs by R. Mor ton Nance; 4to, cloth backed
boards (sl. faded along top, a few mi nor marks on
boards). A good copy on su pe rior pa per printed
in red and black at the Ballantyne Press. No. 198
of only 300 cop ies. The first book of the Mary
Kingsley Travel Books se ries of the Sar a cen’s
Head Li brary, this re prints in full Job son’s ac -
count of his trav els in Af rica.        $195

175. [MARCO POLO]  FRAMPTON, John, ed -
ited from the Eliz a be than trans la tion of.  The
Most No ble and Fa mous Trav els of Marco Polo
to gether with the trav els of Nicolo de’ Conti.
With In tro duc tion, Notes, and Ap pen dixes by N.
M. Penzer. Lon don, The Argonaut Press, 1929: 
pplxii, 382, (2), col our frontis., ills., large fold ing 
map; 4to, cloth boards with vel lum spine. Very
good. No. 848 of 1050 cop ies printed on Japon
Vel lum.        $110

176.  ROB ERTS, Da vid.  The Holy Land
[and] Egypt and Nubia. 2 vol umes com plete. 
Lon don, Fo lio So ci ety, 2010, first edi tions thus:
with all 247 of the col our plates; 4to, bound in
cloth from de signs from Rob erts, by Neil Gower.
Top edges gilt, rib bon mark ers. Mint in slipcases
and card board mail ing boxes. No. 873 of 1000
hand-num bered cop ies. The first large scale re -
pro duc tions of per haps the great est nine teenth
cen tury Eng lish view books.   
    $1100

177.  RUNCIMAN, Ste ven.
A His tory Of The Cru sades.
Vol. 1. The First Cru sade and
the Foun da tion of the King dom 
of Je ru sa lem. Vol.2 The King -
dom of Je ru sa lem and the
Frankish East
1100-1187.Vol.3. The King -
dom of Acre and the Later
Crusades. Cam bridge Uni -
ver sity Press, 1951, 1952,
1954, first edi tions: xivi 378,
xii, 524; x, 530, plates, maps.
8vos, orig i nal red cloth, spines
sl. lean ing. A lit tle dis col our -
ation to lower edges, else very
good in dust jack ets.        $195

178.  STAN LEY, Henry M.  How I Found
Living stone. Trav els, Ad ven tures, and Dis cov er -
ies in Cen tral Af rica; in clud ing four months’ res i -
dence with Dr. Living stone. Lon don,
Sampson Low, 1872. Sec ond edi tion: ppxxiv,
736, real photo frontis., text illus., fold ing map.
8vo, Bound in half roan, cloth boards. Ad he sion
dam age to a cou ple of pages, else an at trac tive
edi tion.        $65

Art & Pho tog ra phy

179. [AN GUS, Max]  TRUCHANAS, Olegas.
 The World Of: text by Max An gus. Mel -

bourne, Con ser va tion Foun da tion, n.d. 5th ed:
pp144, col our & b/wplates; 4to, cloth. Owner
name, else fine in dust jacket. Pho to graphs of the
Gordon River Gorge in the heart of Tas ma nia’s
South West Wil der ness, where the Lith u a nian
pho tog ra pher and bushman lost his life.        $45

180.  AVEDON, Rich ard.  An Au to bi og ra phy. 
New York, 1993. 2nd print ing:  pho to graphs by

Avedon; large 4to, printed cloth boards, clear
wrap per. Fine.        $120

181.  BROWN, Chris to pher, and oth ers.
Rem brandt, The Mas ter and His Work shop. 2
vol umes. Vol ume 1 Paint ings Vol ume 2 Draw -
ings & Etch ings. Yale Uni ver sity Press, Na -
tional Gal lery, 1991: col our & b/w illus, 4tos,
orig i nal cloth in dustwrappers and il lus trated
slipcase. Fine.        $195

182.  BUSCOMBE, Eve.  Art ists In Early
Aus tra lia And Their Por traits. Syd ney, Eu reka
Re search, 1978. First edi tion: pp422, b/w plates;
4to, cloth. Fine in dust jacket. No 109 of 500
signed cop ies (1500 cop ies were printed).        $150

183.  CAMERON, Julia Mar ga ret.  The
Cameron Col lec tion. An Al bum of Pho to -
graphs... pre sented to Sir John Herschel. In tro -
duc tion by Colin Ford. Lon don, Na tional Por -
trait Gal lery, 1975, first edi tion: pp144,
photoplates; fo lio, cloth. Very good in the dust
wrap per. The first pub li ca tion of the al bum by the
Vic to rian pho tog ra pher pur chased by pub lic
sub scrip tion for 52 thou sand pounds .        $85

184.  CATO, Jack.  The Story Of The Cam era
In Aus tra lia. IAP, 1979 (3rd ed.): pp188, b/w
plates; 4to, cloth. Fine in fine dust jacket.        $55

185.  CLARK, Ken neth.  Piero Della
Francesca . Lon don, Phaidon, 1951, first edi -
tion: pp212,  b/w & col our pho tos; large 4to, hard
cover gilt. Very good  in  dust jacket.        $95

186.  COX, Philip & Da vid Moore.  The Aus -
tra lian Func tional Tra di tion. Syd ney, Five

Mile Press, 1988:
pp228, b/w pho tos;
4to, cloth. Spot ting to
pre lims, owner sig na -
ture. Very good in fine
dust jacket. ‘... a re -
mark able col lec tion of
build ings of util i tar ian
or i gin whose finer aes -
thetic qual i ties have
been cap tured by the
pho tog ra phy of Da vid
Moore’.        $75
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187.  DAVIES, Alan, & Pe ter Stanbury.  The
Me chan i cal Eye In Aus tra lia. Pho tog ra phy
1841-1900. Mel bourne, OUP, 1985. 1st edi -
tion: pp228, photo plates; 4to, cloth,. Fine in fine
dust jacket. Still the  best over view of and ref er -
ence for Aus tra lian pho tog ra phy.        $295

188.  DUPAIN, Max.  Aus tra lian Land scapes.
Fore word by Rose mary Dobson. Mel bourne,
Vi king, 1988. 1st edi tion: pp208, pho to graphs by 
Dupain; 4to, cloth. Fine in dust jacket. Col lec tion 
of pho to graphs span ning 50 years from Aus tra -
lia’s most ad mired pho tog ra pher.        $65

189.  DUPAIN, Max.  Aus tra lia. Mel -
bourne, Vi king, 1986. First edi tion: pp224, pho -
to graphs by Dupain; 4to, cloth. Owner name,
else very good in dust wrap per. Many of these
pho to graphs had never been seen be fore.        $75

190.  ENNIS, Helen.  In ter sec tions. Pho tog ra -
phy, His tory, and the Na tional Li brary of Aus tra -
lia. Can berra, Na tional Li brary, 2004: ppx,278, 
col. & b/w photoplates; 4to, wrap pers. Fine.        

$50

191.  FRIEND, Don ald.  Gun ner’s Di ary. 
Syd ney, Ure Smith, 1943, first edi tion: pp56, b/w 
ills. by Friend. 8vo, re bound in half calf, ti tling
la bel on front board. Very good. Friend’s first
book, writ ten whilst serv ing as an ar til lery gun -
ner in Bor neo.        $50

192.  GROEBLI, Rene.  Photo Vari a tion 2.
Some sug gested uses of com mu ni ca tive col our
pho tog ra phy. New York, 1971:  col. pho to -
graphs; 4to, hard cover. V. good in  dust jacket.
Text in Eng lish, Ger man, French.        $85

193.  ISAACS, Jennifer.  Thancoupie the Pot -
ter. Syd ney, Ab orig i nal Art ists Agency,1982:
pp96, col our & b/w photoplates; 4to, cloth. Neat
owner name, else very good in dust jacket.        $110

194.  ITOH, Teiji.  The Roots of Jap a nese Ar -
chi tec ture. With pho to graphs by Yukio
Futagawa, and a fore word by Isamu Noguchi. 

New York, Harper & Row, 1963, first Eng lish
edi tion: pp210, b/w pho to graphs; 4to, cloth. Very 
good in dust jacket.        $195

195.  KERR, Joan.  The Dic tio nary Of Aus tra -
lian Art ists, Paint ers, Sketch ers, Pho tog ra phers
and En grav ers to 1870. Mel bourne, OUP,
1992: pp890, pro fusely illus ; thick 4to, cloth.
Fine in fine d/w. A schol arly ref er ence to over
2500  early art ists in  Aus tra lia.        $550

196.  LOCSIN, Leandro & Ce cilia.  Ori en tal
Ce ram ics Dis cov ered in the Phil ip pines. Rutl -
and, Ver mont/ To kyo, 1967. First edi tion:
ppxviii, 250, b/w & col. plates with b/w maps &
pic to rial endpapers; 4to, cloth. Very good in dust
jacket and box. Signed by both au thors.        $250

197.  LUMBY, Roy, & Pat rick Van Daele.  A
Spirit of Prog ress. Art Deco Ar chi tec ture in Aus -
tra lia. Syd ney, 1997. First edi tion: pp228, pro -
fusely illus. with col our pho to graphs; 4to, orig i -
nal cloth. Fine in slipcase. No 47 of 50 cop ies,
signed by the au thor and the pho tog ra pher. With
an orig i nal signed & num bered col our pho to -
graph loosely inserted.        $450

198.  MCMILLAN, Jerry.  Pic tur ing Ed. Jerry
McMillan’s Pho to graphs of Ed Ruscha
1958-1972. Santa Monica, Craig Krull Gal -
lery/Smart Art Press, 2004. First edi tion: 45 pho -
tos, plus text. 8vo, orig i nal wrap pers. Very good.
Only 1200 cop ies pub lished.        $95

199.  MAPPLETHORPE, Rob ert.  Cer tain
Peo ple. In tro duc tion by Su san Sontag. Pas a -
dena, Twelvetrees Press, 1985, first edi tion:
pp118, 82 full page b/w photo-plates; 4to, cloth,
stamped in black. A fine copy in the dust jacket
with a small chip top of spine.        $75

200.  NSW BOOK STALL.  Pho to graph of
N.S. W. Book stall Co. dis play. Var i ous signs in -
clud ing ‘Sole Pro pri etor A C Rowlandson’,
‘Head Of fice & Ar cade 861 George St’ ‘Any
book or pa per in the world ob tained at best rates’.
Pho tog ra pher un known, taken about 1890. 
27cm x 37.50 cm, mounted. In 1883 Rowlandson
ac quired the NSW Book stall Co., a chain of rail -
way and ferry book stalls mod elled on Brit ain’s
W. H. Smith. Against
busi ness ad vice, he be -
gan pub lish ing Aus tra -
lian au thors (start ing
with Steele Rudd), and by
his death in 1922 al most
5 mil lion cop ies of the
NSW Book stall im print
had been sold [ADB].        

$250

201.  PARER, Damien.
 The Eyes Of Damien

Parer. By Frank Legg. 
Adelaide, Rigby, 1963,
1st edi tion: pp54, plus
many b/w plates; sm. 4to, 
hard cover. V. good in
dust jacket. Aus tra lian
war pho tog ra pher in
WW2.        $75

202.  PARR, Mar tin, & Gerry Badger.  The
Photobook. A His tory. Vol ume 1. Lon don,
Phaidon, 2007 (re print): pp320, col our & b/w
illus. 4to, hard cover. Mint in mint  dust jacket.   
    $125

203.  PARR, Mar tin, & Gerry Badger.  The
Photobook. A His tory. Vol ume 2. Lon don,
Phaidon, 2006: pp336, col our & b/w illus. 4to,
hard cover. Mint in mint dust jacket.        $130

204. [POR TER,P]  BOYD, Ar thur.  The Lady
And The Uni corn. Po ems by Pe ter Por ter. 
Lon don, Secker & War burg, 1975, first edi tion:
20 full-page b/w plates by Boyd; 4to, cloth. Fine
in fine dust jacket. One of 1000 num bered cop ies, 
signed by Boyd and Por ter.        $175

205. [POR TER,P]  BOYD, Ar thur.  Nar cis -
sus. Po ems by Pe ter Por ter. Lon don, Secker &
War burg, 1984. First edi tion: pp56, 20 full-page
b/w plates by Boyd; 4to, cloth. Faint wa ter mark
on dust jacket (only), else fine in fine dust jacket.
One of 500 num bered cop ies, signed by Por ter.
This is num ber 83, one of the 100 re served for the
poet and art ist.        $150

206. [POR TER,P]  McINERNEY, Sally.  Pho -
to graph. ‘Pe ter Por ter and his daugh ter Jane,
read ing com ics on the train to Stonehenge, 1976’
. 19x24cms, plus mount. Signed, ti tled and
dated un der the im age by Sally McInerney. A re -
veal ing, ca sual im age of Por ter, the Toowoomba
born and raised poet, taken the year af ter the sui -
cide of his first wife, Janice, and while he was
writ ing the po ems that made up prob a bly his fin -
est book, ‘The Cost of Se ri ous ness’, 1978.        $895

207.  WA TER HOUSE, E.G.
Ca mel lia Quest. Il lus trated by
Paul Jones and Adrian Feint. 
Syd ney, [1947]: pp40, 10
mounted plates; 4to, cloth. Off -
set ting to front endpaper from
news pa per in sert. Very good in
d/w. Edi tion of 550 cop ies,
num bered and signed by Wa ter -
house, Jones and Feint. This be -
ing No 60.        $195

208.  ZIEGLER, Oswald L.
Aus tra lian Pho tog ra phy 1947.
Fore word by Hal Missingham. 

Syd ney, 1947: pp200, col. &
b/w pho tos; 4to. Re bound in
half calf (a lit tle rubbed), else
very good. Es says by Max
Dupain, Har old Cazneaux,
Athol Shmith.        $125
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